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Part 2: Description and Analysis of the 2014 State 
Budget 

2.1: Executive Summary 

2.1.1: The Government’s Goals and Policies  

The Annual State Budget lays out the Government of Timor-Leste’s policies for the coming 

year in order to meet its priorities: namely a higher standard of living for all citizens 

achieved via strong, inclusive and high-quality economic growth. This means prioritizing the 

health, education and security sectors in the country, while developing infrastructure on a 

large and small scale. Budget Book 1 for 2014 will lay out how the Government intends to 

pursue these policies in the coming year. 

Table 2.1.1.1: Combined Sources Budget 2012-2018, $ millions1 

  

2012 

Actual  

2013 

BB1
2
 

2014 

Budget 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Combined Sources Budget  1,451.2 1,850.9 1,677.9 1,876.4 1,971.6 1,613.1 1,505.1 

Government Expenditures by 

Fund  
1,197.6 1,647.5 1,500.0 1,809.2 1,927.1 1,611.5 1,503.5 

CFTL 789.3 1,000.7 1,034.9 1,076.3 1,119.3 1,164.1 1,210.6 

HCDF 32.2 42.4 40.0 45.0 45.0 49.0 49.0 

Infrastructure Fund 376.1 604.4 425.1 687.9 762.8 398.4 243.9 

Development Partner 

Commitments 
253.6 203.4 177.9 67.2 44.5 1.6 1.6 

Sources: National Directorate of the Budget and Development Partnership Management Unit 

Table 2.1.1.1 lays out the two sources of expenditure in Timor-Leste in 2014: the 

Government and Development Partners. The total expenditure is $1,677.9 million; $1,500.0 

from the Government and $177.9 million from the Development Partners. This represents a 

continued decline in reliance on Development Partners; both in absolute terms and as a 

proportion of overall spending (10.6%, down from 11.0% in 2013). It should be noted that 

                                                 
1
 A note regarding data in tables and figures: Throughout the Budget book, numbers are generally given to one 

decimal place in tables and graphs, usually either in millions of US Dollars or as percentages. Occasionally on 
close inspection it may seem that minor errors have been made in the decimal place when adding up the 
figures in order to get to a ‘total’. This is a result of rounding error, which is inevitable when displaying such 
large figures in a readable manner. A rounding error is not really an error it is just the way arithmetic works 
when long figures are displayed to a few decimal places. 
 
2
 Throughout this Budget Book, the figures given for 2013 in various tables and charts are the same as those in 

the Budget Book 1 2013, unless noted. This is in because at the time of drafting, final 2013 data are not yet 
known and so these figures are used for consistency. However the trends seen in 2013 so far, especially in 
terms of expenditure and revenue, have been used to guide the budget process for 2014 and projections for 
outer years. 
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the steep decline in outer years is due to partners not yet knowing how much they will 

allocate in those years (see Budget Book 5 for more details).  

Table 2.1.1.2: Fiscal Table with Memorandum Items, $ millions 

  
2010 

Actual 

2011 

Actual 

2012 

Actual  

2013 

BB1 

2014 

Budget 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Expenditure 

by Appropriation 

Category 

760.3 1,097.1 1,197.6 1,647.5 1,500.0 1,809.2 1,927.1 1,611.5 1,503.5 

  Recurrent  506.1 508.8 782.4 841.0 934.7 975.5 1,012.8 1,055.5 1,095.7 

      Salary and 

Wages  
91.5 111.5 130.9 160.5 166.9 173.6 180.6 187.8 195.3 

      Goods and 

Services (inc. 

HCDF) 

245.9 254.4 341.9 441.5 475.6 498.1 516.2 539.0 558.6 

      Public 

Transfers 
168.7 142.9 309.7 239.0 292.2 303.9 316.0 328.7 341.8 

  Capital 254.3 588.3 506.4 806.5 565.3 833.7 914.3 556.0 407.8 

      Minor Capital  38.3 27.3 42.0 49.6 39.7 41.3 43.0 44.7 46.5 

      Capital and 

Development 

(inc. IF) 

215.9 561.0 464.4 756.9 525.5 792.4 871.4 511.3 361.3 

Domestic 

Revenue 
96.6 111.7 137.7 146.3 166.1 181.0 196.1 211.2 226.4 

Non-Oil Fiscal 

Balance 
-663.7 -985.4 -1,059.9 -1,501.2 -1,333.9 -1,628.2 -1,731.0 -1,400.3 -1,277.1 

Financing  663.7 985.4 1,059.9 1,501.2 1,333.9 1,628.2 1,731.0 1,400.3 1,277.1 

 Estimated 

Sustainable 

Income (ESI)  

502.0 734.0 665.3 787.0 632.3 638.7 628.4 616.0 612.8 

Excess 

withdrawals   

from the PF 

309.0 321.0 829.6 0.0 270.6 872.2 944.4 644.8 627.3 

Use of Cash  

Balance 
-147.3 -69.7 -478.1 670.6 379.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

  Borrowing/Loans 0.0 0.0 43.1 43.6 51.0 117.3 158.2 139.5 37.0 

Selected 

Economic 

Indicators 

                  

         

 Nominal GDP 

(Non-Oil Sector) 
934.3 1,128.3 1,349.8 1,534.3 1,773.1 2,068.5 2,429.7 2,865.5 3,324.5 

Fiscal Deficit / 

GDP (Non-Oil 

Sector) 

71.0% 87.3% 78.5% 97.8% 75.2% 78.7% 71.2% 48.9% 38.4% 

Sources: National Directorate of Budget, National Directorate of Economic Policy, Petroleum Fund 
Administration Unit and Major Projects Secretariat, Ministry of Finance. 
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Table 2.1.1.2 lays out Government expenditure in more detail. The most notable aspect is 

that budgeted expenditure is being cut sharply for a second consecutive year, by $147.5 

million3. This is part of the Government’s policy of ensuring Fiscal Sustainability and 

refocusing fiscal policy on delivering high-quality, inclusive growth. 

2.1.2: Economic Overview   

Timor-Leste’s economy grew by 7.3% in 2011 in real terms. The petroleum sector of GDP 

grew by 6.0%, half the rate of growth of the non-petroleum sector (12.0%)4. Nevertheless, 

the petroleum sector maintains its dominance of Timor-Leste’s economy, representing 

76.9% of the country’s total GDP.  

The very high growth rate of non-oil GDP in 2011 can be traced back to the strong increase 

in Government expenditures during that year, in particular capital and development 

expenditures. Some of this increased expenditure reflected the Government’s 

“frontloading” policy intended to build the conditions necessary for the country’s medium 

and long-term economic development via the short-term improvement of key infrastructure 

and human capital. This is in line with the Strategic Development Plan (SDP). 

However, with this high rate of economic growth, inflation has increased substantially. At 

the end of December 2011, prices, as measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI), were 

15.4% higher than at the same period of the previous year, and thus well above the SDP 

target range of 4-6%.  

With actual Government Capital and Development expenditures declining in nominal terms 

in 2012, mostly due to low execution rates, key economic sectors that had fostered growth 

in 2011, such as construction, are expected to have declined. The rate of growth of the non-

petroleum sector of GDP, which is forecasted at 8.2% for 2012, is still strong but 

substantially below the 2011 rate. The rate of inflation decreased throughout 2012 and 

stood at 10.9% in December 2012. 

In the medium term, the Government expects that the frontloading policy, along with a 

various reforms (e.g. passing of a Land Law, SERVE-One Stop Shop, Public Private 

Partnerships, etc.) will create an environment for a strong private sector to emerge as the 

dominant source of growth and thus maintain high overall rates of economic growth and 

increased domestic revenue. The Government is therefore focused on high quality 

expenditures to support on one hand the private sector and on the other hand the country’s 

social development. The 2014 budget was thus prepared within a framework of high quality 

expenditures consistent with curtailing inflation and returning to a fiscally sustainable 

spending path.  

                                                 
3
 Budgeted expenditure in 2011 was $1,806.5 million. 

4
 Timor-Leste National Accounts 2000-2011, DGE (2013). In the text, when referring to ‘Oil’ both oil and gas are 

considered. 
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2.1.3: Expenditure 

Total Government expenditure in 2014 is $1,500.0 million, a 9.0% decrease from 2013. The 

Government is determined to pursue policies leading to fiscal sustainability and high-quality 

economic growth. Therefore the decline is mostly driven by reductions in Capital and 

Development, particularly in the Infrastructure Fund which has itself been allocated $179.2 

million or 29.7% less than last year. This is recognition of the fact that the Government 

realises that the ambitious infrastructure strategy program for Timor-Leste must be revised 

on an annual basis in order take account of conditions on the ground. The amount allocated 

for 2014 is more realistic and takes account of the Government’s commitment to maximise 

the efficiency of the country’s petroleum reserves. On the other hand, recurrent 

expenditure continues its upward trend, increasing by 11.1%, mostly driven by increases in 

Public Transfers and Goods and Services. The Government sees this expenditure as essential 

in order to have an efficient civil service and also to support those citizens who may be 

unable to help themselves. Indeed, as outlined in section 2.4.2, some of this expenditure 

could be viewed as either social or physical investment. 

2.1.4: Revenue 

The Estimated Sustainable Income (ESI) for 2014 is calculated at $632.3 million, which is 

$165.6 million lower than the 2014 ESI estimate in last year’s budget. The downward 

revision is due to Bayu-Undan expected production to be lower than previously thought. 

The 2014 ESI calculations started using Brent crude oil instead of WTI crude oil as price 

benchmark, due to its better tracking of Bayu-Undan products. There are no other changes 

to the methodology of the ESI calculation. 

Overall petroleum production peaked in 2012, but revenues remain strong in 2013 due to 

high oil prices. The Petroleum Fund balance is estimated to be $14.1 billion by the end of 

the year. Petroleum revenues are then forecasted to decline quite sharply to $1,443.1 

million in 2014, before temporarily levelling off until 2016. The Petroleum Fund balance is 

estimated to reach $15.4 billion by the end of 2014, assuming $270.6 million of withdrawals 

in excess of the ESI. 

In terms of domestic revenue, 2014 is set to continue its upward trend in terms of taxes and 

other charges, increasing to $166.1 million, or 13.6% more than the forecast for 2013 in last 

year’s budget. This projected increase is mostly driven by increases in taxes, particularly 

indirect taxes such as Excise and Import tax. The Government is committed to increasing 

domestic revenues in order to move to a less petroleum-dependent economy and to better 

integrate into the global economy. 
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2.1.5: Financing  

The financing section of the Budget Book outlines and explains the various components 

which pay for expenditure in 2014 and outgoing years. The financing of the 2014 State 

Budget highlights that all the expenditures incurred by the Government will ultimately be 

paid for through financing from the ESI, excess withdrawals from the Petroleum Fund, loans 

or the use of cash balance. It is also important to underline that the financing items are 

equal to the non-oil deficit (which is defined as domestic revenue minus total expenditure). 

2.2: A Review of Recent Reforms  

The Public Financial Management (PFM) system consists of the institutions, laws and 

information technology infrastructure through which the Government spends, collects and 

manages money. A strong and effective PFM system is essential for Timor-Leste to maintain 

strong economic growth, control corruption and efficiently deliver Government services.  

In Timor-Leste, an effective PFM system is critical to transforming mineral resources into 

public wealth. The Government has implemented a broad-based and sustained PFM reform 

program. This reform program is complex and covers many different aspects of PFM and 

therefore only selected key aspects of it are described here. Other publicly available 

documents, such as the Ministry of Finance’s Strategic Plan, describe the entire reform 

program in more detail. The key goals and components of the Government’s reform 

program described here are: a) petroleum tax audit, b) providing budget documentation 

that transparently describes the State Budget, c) improving expenditure management, d) 

transparency and e) improving analysis and evidence-based policies and expenditures. 

Among the abovementioned PFM reforms, the recent reforms includes: i) a new and unique 

paradigm for the “Annual General State Budget” introduced in 2013. This consists of a 

consensus between the Government and the Opposition. As the result, a commission that 

comprised representatives of committees from the National Parliament was established to 

discuss the proposed budget with the Government and the proposed 2013 General State 

Budget was unanimously approved by the National Parliament. This unique situation is 

representative of Timor-Leste’s style and culture of democracy for development, as the 

country is still in the initial stage of development. The paradigm is not contradictory to the 

nature of “checks and balances” between the Government and the Parliament, because 

there remains debate at the committee level. ii) Maintaining the culture of “consensus for 

the national development program.” For the first time the government invited members of 

National Parliament, including members of the Opposition, to participate in the “2013 

Yellow Road Workshop” to discuss challenges and opportunities, and define national 

priorities and the fiscal envelope for 2014. The “2013 Yellow Road Workshop” was also 

expanded to development partners and other relevant entities. iii) The establishment of an 

“Audit Court” for Government projects with contract values exceeding $5.0 million.    
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2.3: Economic Overview 

2.3.1: International Economy 

2.3.1.1: Trends in International Growth 

After growing by 5.2% and 3.9% in 2010 and 2011 respectively, global growth in 2012 

continued to slow, increasing by 3.1% (Figure 2.3.1.1.1). This was due mainly to a reduction 

in growth from the countries that had been leading the global recovery from the financial 

crisis; that is the so-called ‘emerging and developing economies’. Growth in emerging and 

developing economies fell below 5% in 2012, the lowest rate since 2001, if one excludes the 

year of the global recession (2009). This reduction was due mainly to lower demand from 

key importing advanced economies and to domestic policy tightening (e.g. credit tightening 

in China due to fears of a real estate bubble and interest rate hikes to control rising inflation 

in India and Brazil). 

Global growth is projected to remain sluggish in 2013 and 2014, at 3.1% and 3.8% 

respectively. These low rates reflect continued expected underperformance of emerging 

and developing economies due to both external (e.g. low demand from advanced 

economies, low commodity prices) and internal (e.g. policy tightening) factors as well as the 

prolonged Eurozone recession and weaker than expected growth in the US.  

Figure 2.3.1.1.1: Real Economic Growth 2010 – 2014 

 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy and IMF WEO July 2013 

Table 2.3.1.1.1 illustrates GDP growth rates of the major economies in Asia/Australia and 

Timor-Leste. This area includes economies that are growing at very high rates and Timor-

Leste is no exception, leading the region in 2011. For most of these countries, projections 

for 2013-2014 are in line with 2011-2012 and thus below the rates in 2010 and before the 

financial crisis. The main reasons are similar to those reported above for the emerging and 
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developing region; that is a combination of domestic factors (policy tightening) and external 

ones (lower demand from importers; lower commodity prices).  

Table 2.3.1.1.1: Real Regional GDP Growth Rates (%) 

Country Actual Projection 

  2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

China 10.4% 9.3% 7.8% 8.0% 8.2% 

Australia 2.6% 2.4% 3.6% 3.0% 3.3% 

Singapore 14.8% 5.2% 1.3% 2.0% 5.1% 

ASEAN-5 7.0% 4.5% 6.1% 5.9% 5.5% 

Indonesia 6.2% 6.5% 6.2% 6.3% 6.4% 

Vietnam 6.8% 5.9% 5.0% 5.2% 5.2% 

Philippines 7.6% 3.9% 6.6% 6.0% 5.5% 

Thailand 7.8% 0.1% 6.4% 5.9% 4.2% 

Malaysia 7.2% 5.1% 5.6% 5.1% 5.2% 

Timor-Leste* 9.5% 12.0% 8.2%** 8.0%** 8.8%*** 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy, Ministry of Finance 2003 and IMF WEO April 2013 
* Timor-Leste GDP refers to the non-petroleum sector only 
** Preliminary forecast 
*** Target 

2.3.1.2: Trends in International Prices  

Global inflation has been subdued during 2012 and is expected to remain below 4% 

throughout 2013 and 2014. In 2012, the rate of increase of consumer prices in advanced 

and emerging and developing economies has decreased to 2.0% and 6.1% respectively, from 

2.7% and 7.1% in 2011. IMF projections5 indicate that this rate is expected to further decline 

in emerging and developing economies in 2013 and 2014, reaching 5.5% in 2014, mainly 

because of decreases in both food and energy prices. However, consumer prices are 

expected to start increasing in 2014 in advanced economies, pulled up by the expected rise 

in prices in Japan due to increases in the consumption tax. 

Oil Prices6 
After increasing by 31.6% in 2011, oil prices rose by only 1.0% in 2012. Nevertheless, prices 

remained high, at $105.0, mostly because of geopolitical instability in the Middle East and 

Northern Africa region as well as embargoes and sanctions from Western countries towards 

Iran and Syria. Prices in 2013 and 2014 are expected to moderate due to increased 

production in non-OPEC countries and a reduction in demand from advanced economies. 

Futures markets indicate reductions of almost 5% for both 2013 and 2014. By 2014, oil 

prices should therefore fall back below the $100 mark to $95.36. 

 

                                                 
5
 IMF WEO April and July 2013 

6
 For a description of how petroleum prices affect revenues in Timor-Leste see section 2.5.3 ‘Petroleum 

Revenues and Investments’ 
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Agricultural Commodity Prices 
After the June 2012 dip and the subsequent rise in July 2012 of international agricultural 

commodity prices, which alerted markets worldwide to the possibility of a food price crisis, 

prices stabilized at the end of 2012 and at the start of 2013. After increasing in the months 

of March and April 2013 because of increased dairy prices due to low production in New 

Zealand, the FAO food price index declined in May and June 2013 (Figure 2.3.1.1.2), 

reflecting lower prices of cereals such as maize and wheat. Global production of these 

commodities is forecast to be strong this year. Rice prices have been stable overall since the 

beginning of the year, though prices have varied depending on the origin. By the end of 

2013, global production, spurred by favourable weather conditions in key producing 

countries in Asia, is forecasted to rise by 2.0%. This should exert downward pressure on 

prices.   

Figure 2.3.1.1.2: Food Price Index June 2009-June 2013 

 

Source: Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) 

2.3.2: Domestic Economy 

In May 2013, the 2000-2011 National Accounts for Timor-Leste were published7. This 

publication reflects the strong effort by the Government, through the Ministry of Finance 

and the General Directorate of Statistics (DGE), to provide a consistent time series of data 

from 2000-2011. The 2000-2011 National Accounts present three important additions to the 

previous publication in 2012. First, they extend the 2004-2010 series back to 2000, thus 

offering to the public four additional years of data for the three approaches to GDP 

measurement (production, expenditure and income). Second, the availability of new source 

statistics enabled DGE to update the 2004-2010 series and thus provide a more accurate 

depiction of the economy during these years. Finally, the publication offers the first official 

                                                 
7
 General Directorate of Statistics (DGE), 2013. 
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national accounts data for the year 2011. This section therefore provides information based 

primarily on the 2000-2011 National Accounts release. 

2.3.2.1: Total Gross Domestic Product 

The National Accounts 2000-2011 reinforce the fact that Timor-Leste’s economy remains 

very reliant on the petroleum sector. Table 2.3.2.1.1 shows that more than 75% of Gross 

Domestic Product (GDP) originated from the petroleum sector in 2011. 

Table 2.3.2.1.1: GDP by Sector, Timor-Leste 2011 

 
GDP, $ millions Percent of Whole 

Whole Economy 4,525.1 100.0% 

Petroleum Sector 3,478.4 76.9% 

Non-petroleum Sector 1,046.7 23.1% 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy and Petroleum Fund Administration Unit  

This is further depicted in Figure 2.3.2.1.1., which shows the evolution of GDP at constant 

prices by overall sectors (petroleum and non-petroleum) between 2003 and 2011. During 

2004, the year in which production in the petroleum sector came on-stream, the petroleum 

sector overtook the non-petroleum sector in terms of contribution to total GDP. The 

dominance of the petroleum sector became more marked in 2005 and reached its peak in 

2006. The contraction of non-petroleum GDP during that year and the further expansion of 

the petroleum sector made the latter reach a share of 87.4% of total GDP. Since then it has 

stabilized at around 80% of total GDP.  

Figure 2.3.2.1.1: Real GDP 2003 – 2011, $ millions 

 
Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy and Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 
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2.3.2.2: Non-Oil GDP 

Figure 2.3.2.2.1 illustrates the evolution of actual GDP (non-petroleum sector) from 2005 to 

2011 and the preliminary projections for 2012. As seen in the chart, the growth rate of GDP 

(non-petroleum) has been impressive, averaging 12.1% between 2007 and 2011.   

The latest actual data available reveal that the non-petroleum sector of GDP reached $1.1 

billion, having grown 12.0% in real terms since 2010. This growth compares positively to the 

preliminary estimates for non- petroleum GDP growth in 2011 published in Budget Book 1 

2013, which projected a 10.8% real growth rate. The revision was mainly due to an increase 

in the level of capital expenditures from the Government which had previously been 

underestimated and, to a lesser extent, a reduction in the trade deficit.  

2012 saw a substantial reduction in the growth rate of Government expenditures, and in 

particular negative growth in capital and development expenditures because of low 

execution rates. This has consequently exerted downward pressure on economic growth 

(via a decline in construction activities in the production side of the economy). Moreover, 

other activities within the formal private sector have not been especially strong, with low 

growth rates expected for manufacturing, retail and wholesale trade. The strong rebound in 

the agriculture sector seen in 2012 after a dramatic decrease in 2011, however, along with 

the continued high growth of Government recurrent expenditures and of consumption of 

fixed capital are expected to have led to a high rate of growth in 2012 of just over 8%. 

Figure 2.3.2.2.1: GDP, Non-Petroleum 2005-2012 

 
Sources: General Directorate of Statistics (DGE) and National Directorate of Economic Policy (DNPE) 
2012 Preliminary forecast 

The three broad sectors presented in Table 2.3.2.2.1. are the primary sector, which 

comprises the activities related to the goods obtained from the earth (e.g. subsistence and 
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commercial agriculture, forestry, fishing, mining and quarrying), the secondary sector, which 

includes construction activities and the production of manufactured goods, and the tertiary 

sector, which is composed of the service industry (both private and public). 

Table 2.3.2.2.1: Real GDP, Sector Shares in Non-Petroleum Economy (%), 2005-2011 

  2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Real Non-Petroleum GDP  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Primary  30.0% 32.5% 28.5% 25.1% 24.1% 21.6% 15.9% 

Secondary  8.2% 6.5% 9.2% 15.5% 19.9% 19.5% 23.3% 

Tertiary  60.7% 62.5% 61.3% 58.4% 58.8% 59.6% 59.4% 

Plus Taxes less Subsidies on 
Products 

1.1% -1.5% 1.0% 1.0% -2.8% -0.7% 1.4% 

Sources: National Directorate of Economic Police and Statistics Directorate, Ministry of Finance. 

This table shows that the tertiary sector still dominates the non-petroleum economy, with a 

share of about 60%. The primary sector’s share of GDP (non-petroleum) has declined during 

the past five years to the benefit of the secondary sector, which has seen its share increase 

from 6.5% in 2006 to over 23% in 2011. Although declining slightly in 2010, the secondary 

sector’s share of GDP (non-petroleum) rebounded spectacularly in 2011 and surpassed the 

primary sector’s share for the first time. This is a potentially positive development for Timor-

Leste’s economy, as a move away from the primary to the secondary sector is a common 

characteristic of economies on the pathway to higher-income status. However, two caveats 

must be made concerning this evolution in Timor-Leste’s context.  

The first concerns the reasons underlying the decline of the primary sector’s share and the 

second regards the nature of the increase of the secondary sector’s share in GDP (non-

petroleum). In Timor-Leste, the primary sector is dominated by agriculture, which 

represents over 90% of this sector. The usual way a decline in the share of the primary 

sector to the benefit of secondary or tertiary sectors can be seen as a positive development 

is if an there has been an increase in the levels of the secondary or tertiary sectors above 

the increase in the levels of the primary sector. This does not seem to have occurred in 

Timor-Leste: there has indeed been a buoyant expansion of the levels of the secondary 

sector in the last five years but this has been accompanied by a poor performance of 

agriculture activity. Between 2006 and 2011, agriculture (which also encompasses forestry 

and fishery activities) declined in absolute terms (and at constant prices – or volumes) by 

more than 18%, with only one year in this time period registering significant growth (2009 

with approximately 8% growth). Moreover, this decline has been due to bad weather 

conditions. Therefore, the relative growth of the secondary sector in 2011 seems to be due 

in large part to the poor agriculture activity over the past five years. In other words, had 

agriculture growth kept pace with the growth of GDP (non-petroleum), the primary sector 

would have maintained its previous dominance over the secondary sector.   
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The second caveat pertains to the nature of the growth within the secondary sector. As 

mentioned above, this sector groups both manufacturing and construction activities. Many 

developing countries, and notably several Asian developing countries in recent decades, 

have seen an increase in their GDP with the expansion of manufacturing activities. In Timor-

Leste, however, manufacturing represents a small portion of economic activity which has 

actually decreased in real terms between 2009 and 2011. The growth of the secondary 

sector is therefore the result of the increase in construction activities. This distinction is 

important because, on the one hand, growth originating from manufacturing can be 

sustained in the medium to long run (as long as the industries remain competitive, or as 

long as new industries emerge), while on the other hand growth from construction activity, 

particularly in a small country such as Timor-Leste and if financed largely by Government 

expenditures, will eventually slow down. This implies that for growth to remain strong in the 

future, a transition to other growth drivers is necessary. In particular, the private sector will 

need to become the leading force behind economic activity. 

Figure 2.3.2.2.2: Sectoral Contribution to Real GDP growth rates (Non-Oil Sector) 2001-
2011 

 

Sources: National Directorate of Economic Police and Statistics Directorate, Ministry of Finance. 

Figure 2.3.2.2.2 shows that the two main drivers of growth in the last five years have in fact 

been ‘Public Administration’ and ‘Construction’, both bolstered by Government 

expenditures. Other categories have been inconsistent in their contribution to economic 

growth. Though ‘Agriculture’ provided a boost to growth in 2009, it was a negative 

contributor in the two subsequent years. Similarly, ‘Wholesale and Retail trade’ contributed 

positively in 2008, 2010 and 2011 but negatively in 2007 and 2009. The only other category 

with a consistent positive record in the last five years has been ‘Information and 
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Communication’, which is expected to continue on a positive path in the medium term due 

to the liberalization of the telecommunications sector in 2012. 

Figure 2.3.2.2.3 presents the contribution of the main categories in 2010 and 2011 GDP 

(non-petroleum). In 2011, ‘Construction’ overtook ‘Agriculture’ as the leading category with 

a share rising from 16.6% to close to 21% of GDP (non-petroleum). In fact, due to bad 

weather leading to a dramatic decrease in production during 2011 (notably of maize), 

agriculture was only the third largest category in 2011 with its share declining to 14.6%. The 

other categories appear to have remained relatively in line with the previous year, with only 

the ‘Information and Communication’ category increasing its share and ‘Transportation and 

Storage’ declining sharply, mostly because of high inflation leading to higher transport costs 

during 2011. 

Figure 2.3.2.2.3: 2010 & 2011 GDP, Non-Petroleum Sector by Category (%) 

 

  Sources: General Directorate of Statistics (DGE) and National Directorate of Economic Policy (DNPE) 

In conclusion, in recent years Timor-Leste has achieved one of the world’s highest economic 

growth rates. The year 2011 was no exception with a 12.0% growth rate (in the non-

petroleum sector). However, most of this growth was due to Government expenditure. This 

is justifiable given the need to kick-start the economy and is in line with the Government's 

frontloading policy, reflected in investments for infrastructure improvements and human 

capital development, both fundamental conditions for long-term development. However, 

very high rates of economic growth cannot be sustainably upheld by Government 

expenditures alone, as this would impair on one hand long-term fiscal sustainability and, on 

the other hand, rates of inflation in line with the SDP target range (i.e. 4-6 percent). 

2.3.2.3: Domestic Inflation 

Recently, Inflation in Timor-Leste has consistently been above the 4-6% target range set in 

the Strategic Development Plan. For the last two years, inflation has always been double 
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digits, even though the inflation rate now is considerably lower than it was at its peak. 

December 2012 year-on-year inflation in Timor-Leste was 10.9% compared to an inflation 

rate of 15.4% in December 2011 (Figure 2.3.2.3.1). High inflation rates negatively impact the 

competitiveness of the country as well as the purchasing power of the population of the 

country. Hence, low inflation is likely to be in line with sustained, inclusive growth.  

Figure 2.3.2.3.1: Change in CPI Dili Year-on-Year by Category (%) 

 
  Sources:  National Directorate of Economic Policy and Statistics Directorate 

The overall increase from December 2011 to December 2012 was in double digits in both 

the districts and Dili, though slightly higher in Dili. However, not all categories which 

contribute to the overall inflation rate have grown at the same rate. The fact that “food and 

non-alcoholic beverages” category has witnessed a disproportionately high 33.5% increase 

between December 2010-2012 is worrying, as this is composed of a number of essential 

goods and is likely to have a broad impact on average consumers. 

Sub-categories within the “food and non-alcoholic beverages” that have witnessed 

substantial increases in their price levels have been the subcategories “rice”, “non-alcoholic 

beverages”, “fruits” and “vegetables”. 

Apart from food, other categories that have witnessed increases include the “transport” and 

“clothing and footwear” categories. The former, over the course of 2012, witnessed an 

increase of 10.6% for the whole of Timor-Leste which nevertheless reflects a slowdown of 

the rate of increase compared to 15.5% increase between December 2010 and December 

2011. With regards to the “clothing and footwear” category, there are substantial 

differences in the rate of increase of prices between Dili and the Districts. While the overall 
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inflation rate in this category has been moderate (6.0% from December 2011 to December 

2012), it has been much higher in Dili (16.3% over the same period), largely driven by the 

increase in prices in garments for men. However, this also represents a lower rate of 

increase than that witnessed from December 2010 to December 2011 (19.8%). 

Therefore, in general, while most categories have witnessed a slowdown in the rate of 

inflation compared to that witnessed over the course of 2011, the fact that high food 

inflation persists is worrying, especially given that, despite efforts to control inflation in the 

prices of some of these goods, they continue to increase at very high rates. It would perhaps 

be advisable to further investigate factors underlying this increase. 

These trends are likely to be explained by the joint effects of domestic and international 

factors, although it is likely that inflation in 2012 was mostly caused by domestic factors as 

international factors have, overall, been reasonably favorable (compared to 2011), such as 

the (mostly) appreciating dollar and  declining international food prices. 

In the course of 2012, while international food prices were quite volatile, they remained by 

and large below their 2011 or 2010 peaks, which should imply lower food price increases in 

2012 (even though some of the high price levels from 2011 may have fed into 2012). 

Additionally, overall, the dollar appreciated over the course of 2012, especially in the first six 

months, which would also be expected to relieve the inflationary pressure, especially for 

imported goods.  

International oil prices spiked in the first quarter of 2012 but on the whole remained below 

their 2011 levels. 

It is thus very likely that domestic supply and domestic demand have driven inflation in 

2012. High government expenditure in 2011 and throughout 2012, especially in recurrent 

expenditures, may explain part of the inflation by stimulating domestic demand. Therefore, 

the aim of the government of moderating government expenditure would be in line with 

lower rates of inflation. 

In the first half of 2013, year-on-year inflation has consistently remained in double digits. 

Moreover, a number of items have continued to increase. For instance, in June the price of 

the “food and non-alcoholic beverages” has increased 5.6% since December 2012. It is also 

noteworthy that the CPI was revised at the start of 2013, in terms of changing some of the 

weights and classification of certain goods. These alterations are likely to lead to a more 

accurate consumption basket, thus portraying inflation better. 

2.3.2.4: Employment 

Together, the 2004 and 2010 Censuses and the 2010 Labour Force Survey suggest an 

interesting pattern in terms of agricultural employment. In 2004, the census estimated that 

76.2% of the population was dependent on agriculture. However, in 2010, the estimates 
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ranged from 51.2% (2010 Labour Force Survey) to 63.1% (2010 Census).  This implies that, 

despite diverging estimates, both studies seem to agree that there has been a shift out of 

the “traditional” sector without a loss in the production of most major crops, suggesting an 

increase in productivity in the agricultural sector. 

In terms of Government employment, the 2010 Census suggests that 15% of the population 

is now employed by Government as opposed to 5% in 2004 which also seems to highlight 

the increasing importance of the Public Sector in the Economy. The 2010 Census also 

estimates an increase in the proportion of the population employed by privately owned 

firms at 11.5% (vs. 3% in 2004) and decreases in the proportion of self-employed non-

agriculture at 6.1% (vs. 10% in 2004).  Finally, the Labour Force Survey suggests that 5.2% 

and 17.7% of the labour force are employed in the ‘Construction’ and ‘Wholesale and Retail’ 

sectors respectively. These studies suggest two important trends. First, the public sector has 

become more prominent in terms of employment since 2004. Secondly, the private sector 

seems to be increasing in importance as the share of employment (as % of the labour force) 

in the private sector is estimated to almost have quadrupled in six years. Therefore, these 

studies also seem to corroborate the fact that Timor-Leste has witnessed a diversification in 

terms of the sectoral composition of its employment between 2004 and 2010 and that the 

private sector is becoming an increasingly important sector of employment in Timor-Leste. 

In terms of the private sector, the recent publications of the General Directorate of 

Statistics, namely the “Business Activity Survey 2010” and the “Business Activity Survey 

2011” enable us to further investigate the current structure of the private sector in Timor-

Leste. These studies suggested the creation of almost 10,000 jobs in non-petroleum 

businesses between 2010 and 2011. However, employment in the private sector is still 

much skewed towards the Construction and Wholesale and Retail sectors which, in 2010 

together employed 42.1% of the population working in businesses. This was further 

reinforced in 2011 due to a marked increase in employment in construction. In 2011, the 

Construction sector alone employed 31.9% of all the people employed in non-petroleum 

producing businesses, whereas the percentage employed in the Retail and Wholesale sector 

remained fairly constant (approximately 23%). Therefore, while the number of jobs created 

is encouraging, employment in the private sector seems to be driven by two sectors and 

fuelled by Government spending.  

Moreover, while data seems to suggest that employment in Timor-Leste has improved both 

in terms of size and structure, an estimated 175,000 people remain in “vulnerable 

employment” (Labour Force Survey 2010). This was largely driven by individuals employed 

in agriculture and is likely to decrease as the country’s employment moves away from 

agriculture-dependency. 

Regarding the medium and long-term prospects in terms of employment in Timor-Leste, a 

number of challenges are apparent. Firstly, according to the Labour Force Survey 2010, 

there are currently 366,000 individuals over 15 years of age who are considered “inactive”; 
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a large portion of them being students. Secondly, according to the same document, there 

are 458,000 people below the age of 14 years of age, implying that within the next 10-20 

years, Timor-Leste will have a very substantial inflow of jobseekers  

The stimulation of economic activity through Government expenditures will translate to job 

creation in Timor-Leste. The 2014 State budget guarantees sufficient funding for the 

financing of the Government wage bill. This includes a number of additional civil servants 

that will be hired and/or become permanent staff in 2014, as detailed in the expenditure 

section. 

The State budget also contains a substantial amount for infrastructure development 

throughout the country. These projects have the potential to create, overall, an estimated 

16,000 direct jobs8. In addition, a number of indirect jobs will be created, although 

estimating these becomes very complicated given the unpredictable nature of the results of 

new infrastructure and a scarcity of data available at this point. 

2.3.2.5: Millennium Development Goals 

The Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) consist of several broad goals measured by a 

series of economic and social indicators, which roughly track a given country’s development 

path. This section will provide an overview, using the latest available data of each of the 

MDGs and related statistics. 

Eradicate Extreme Poverty and Hunger 
In terms of poverty, the 2007 Timor-Leste Living Standards Survey indicated that 49.9% of 

Timorese people lived under the national poverty line of $0.88 per day. The incidence of 

poverty, as measured by the World Bank in 2010, decreased to around 41%. This decrease 

was largely attributed to post-2007 growth. Efforts are underway to obtain a more recent 

estimation of poverty in Timor-Leste which can be directly compared to the figure derived 

from the 2007 TLSLS. 

With regards to hunger, the Government’s objective was to achieve food security and 

sustainability by 2014. A pronounced increase in both the production and productivity of 

both rice and maize occurred in 2012 compared to 2011. This number, however, remained 

below the production and productivity levels of 2010.  

Regarding the prevalence of hunger (not enough food) and malnutrition (deficiency of 

appropriate nutrients) in Timor-Leste, the 2009-2010 Demographic Health Survey indicated 

that 53% of all the children under 5 were stunted and 33% were severely stunted. It also 

stated that 52% of the children under five were underweight. More recent data is not 

available. This is likely to be highly correlated with the production, distribution and price of 

food - all issues that the Government views as high-priority. Other likely contributing factors 

                                                 
8
 NDPE Estimation (based on both country case studies and preliminary figures from Timor-Leste Data 

Collection Survey on Pragmatic Framework Study of Labour Force Plan – JICA).  
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are poor education regarding the benefits of nutrition, as well as cultural attitudes, such as 

the overemphasis on staples.  

Universal Primary Enrolment  

In terms of the goal of universal primary school enrolment, there has been a marked 

improvement in primary enrolment rates. In 2007, the Timor-Leste Standard of Living Survey 

estimated a net enrolment rate of 65.6%. In 2009, the Ministry of Education estimated a net 

primary enrolment rate of 82.7% with a girls-to-boys ratio of 0.92. The 2011 Household 

Income and Expenditure Survey gave the net enrolment rate to be 84.7%. Additionally, it is 

noteworthy that, according to the Household Income and Expenditure Survey 2011, the net 

enrolment rates are higher for female than for male in both primary and (especially) 

secondary education.  

 

Promote Gender Equality and Empower Women  

Furthermore, in terms of gender equality, the percentage of seats occupied by women in 

Parliament now exceeds the Government’s target of 35% (at 38.5%) and currently ranks 

16th in the world. In terms of domestic violence, the trends from the PNTL’s Vulnerable Unit 

show a decrease in reported domestic violence cases, decreasing from 629 cases in 2010 to 

530 in 2012.  

 

Reduce Child Mortality 

Timor-Leste has already achieved its goal of reducing the under-five mortality rate by two 

thirds. According to the DHS 2009-2010, the infant mortality rate decreased to 64 per 1000 

live births, below the target of 96 per 1000 live births. 

 

Improve Maternal Health 

Maternal health, however, remains a serious issue with the DHS 2009-2010 indicating 557 

deaths per 100,000 live births (vs. the goal of 252 deaths per 100,000 live births). More 

worryingly, the DHS highlighted that roughly 40% of all women aged 15-49 that had died in 

the seven years preceding the survey died from pregnancy or pregnancy-related 

complications. Nevertheless the current scenario is a slight improvement compared to the 

estimates in 2000, which had maternal mortality at 660 deaths per 100,000 live births.  

 

Combat HIV/AIDS, Malaria and other diseases 

Malaria is the one of the chief public health concerns as more than 80% of the population is 

at high risk and a high percentage of the cases concern children.  

In terms of HIV/AIDS while the infection rate is still quite low, there has been a substantial 

increase in the number of HIV reported cases, from 1 case in 2001 to 317 in 2012.  
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Ensure Environmental Sustainability 

With regards to environmental sustainability, according to a WHO–UNICEF JMP study in 

2011, 69% of the population had access to an improved drinking source.  

Also, according to the JMP update, only 39% of the population has access to an improved 

sanitation facility.  

The 2010 Census suggests that close to 96% of households use wood as source of energy for 

cooking which might be contributing to the slight loss of forest cover witnessed between 

2001 and 2009, from 51% to 50%. This implies that it is unlikely that Timor-Leste will reach 

the 55% land covered by forest by 2015.   

Develop a Global Partnership for Development 

In terms of access to new information and communication technology, Timor-Leste has 

witnessed dramatic improvements with approximately half of the population now enjoying 

access to a mobile phone. There are also similar improvements in terms of internet access 

where currently approximately 25% of the population are able to get online.  

2.3.3: Short to Medium-Term Prospects (2013-2018) 

The rates of economic growth presented in Table 2.3.3.1 reveal the Government’s economic 

growth targets for the medium term.  

Table 2.3.3.1: Economic Targets and Forecasts 2013-2018 

  2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Real Economic Growth, Non-Petroleum Sector (%) 8.0% 8.8% 9.4% 10.0% 10.2% 10.3% 

Inflation (rolling year, %) 7.6% 7.7% 7.7% 7.7% 7.7% 6.0% 

Domestic Revenues ($ millions) 146.3 166.1 181.0 196.1 211.2 226.4 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy, Petroleum Fund Administration Unit and Statistics Directorate 

Strong growth is targeted in the next five years, averaging 9.3% per year. The milder rates 

reported for 2013 and 2014 are a consequence of the Government’s intention to increase 

the effectiveness and efficiency of public spending, to budget expenditures more effectively, 

and to return to a sustainable fiscal path. The higher growth rates of 2015-2018 reflect the 

planned scenario where strong policy reforms and effective investments in both human and 

physical capital by the Government would foster private sector led growth. 
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Focus Box: Household Income and Expenditure 
Survey 2011 

This focus box will highlight some of the most 

important aspects of the Household Income and 

Expenditure Survey 2011 recently made available 

by the General Directorate of Statistics. This 

publication sheds some light on important 

consumption, income and expenditure decisions 

and patterns in Timor-Leste. 

The survey highlights a number of expenditure 

patterns, some of which seem to stress a non-

negligible “cultural” economic cost. This is 

illustrated by the proportion of expenditures 

(excluding rent) allocated to festivities and other 

ceremonies which amounts to an estimated 

21.2% in urban areas and 25.9% in rural areas. 

These numbers indicate a sizeable economic cost 

which is induced by socio-cultural phenomena 

and the implicit social rules underpinning them. It 

is also noteworthy that about 46% of this 

expenditure is spent on funerals, the timing of 

which are usually uncertain and unpredictable, 

leaving the household in a vulnerable position. 

Moreover, since this expenditure is an average, it 

is therefore likely that this amount is much higher 

in the households that have actually suffered a 

recent bereavement. 

Apart from this, the survey also provides an idea 

of the food basket of the average Timorese 

citizen, which is by far the largest recurrent 

expenditure undergone by Timorese households. 

It shows that the main expenditure categories for 

the average household are cereals and 

vegetables and also highlights that, even in rural 

areas, the main expenditure is on foreign rice, 

possibly as a result of the high price of local rice. 

However, surprisingly, Timorese people seem to 

spend very little on maize, in comparison to rice, 

despite large parts of the country being suited to 

maize production. 

In terms of education, the household survey also 

shows quite a high correlation between income 

and education. Those with a university education 

earn, on average, close to twice that of those 

who have only attended primary school, 

suggesting that there might be a wage premium 

arising from education. 

Another interesting factor highlighted by the 

report is that if the head of a household speaks 

Portuguese or English, they earn substantially 

more on average than households that do not. 

This is likely to reflect the high demand for 

individuals having these language skills relative to 

the (relatively) scarce supply. 

Finally, the survey also indicates a large disparity 

between urban and rural areas in terms of 

expenditure on certain items. The value of the 

durable goods owned by average urban 

household is more than seven times higher than 

that held by rural households. This is notable in 

all the categories used in the study but is 

particularly salient in terms of “transport”, 

“information and entertainment” and “appliances 

for cooking, laundry and sewing” where the value 

of the durable goods held by the urban 

household is at least six times higher than the 

value of that held by the rural household. 

The Government has actively attempted to 

reduce the urban-rural disparities as well as the 

development of rural areas through programs 

including, but not limited to, the PNDS, the PDID, 

the rice subsidy program and the PDD which aim 

to support the targets of sustainable and 

inclusive growth.  
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2.4: Expenditure and Development Partner’s 
Commitments 

2.4.1 Expenditures by Fund 

Table 2.4.1.1 shows expenditure by fund; by actual spending in 2012, according to last 

year’s Budget Book figures for 2013, budgeted expenditure for 2014 and projections for 

outer years. CFTL, the Infrastructure Fund and HCDF will account for 69.0%, 28.3% and 2.7% 

of total Government expenditure in 2014, respectively. Overall expenditure is set to fall, 

driven primarily by reductions in the Infrastructure Fund, as the Government pursues 

policies which will lead to high-quality, inclusive economic growth, fiscal sustainability and 

the effective implementation of ongoing infrastructure projects. The downward trend in 

development partner commitments is set to continue. 

Table 2.4.1.1: Expenditure by Fund, $ millions 

  
2012 

Actual  

2013 

BB1 

2014 

Budget 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Combined Sources Budget  1,451.2 1,850.9 1,677.9 1,876.4 1,971.6 1,613.1 1,505.1 

Government Expenditures by 

Fund  
1,197.6 1,647.5 1,500.0 1,809.2 1,927.1 1,611.5 1,503.5 

CFTL 789.3 1,000.7 1,034.9 1,076.3 1,119.3 1,164.1 1,210.6 

HCDF 32.2 42.4 40.0 45.0 45.0 49.0 49.0 

Infrastructure Fund 376.1 604.4 425.1 687.9 762.8 398.4 243.9 

Development Partner 

Commitments 
253.6 203.4 177.9 67.2 44.5 1.6 1.6 

Sources: National Directorate of the Budget and Development Partnership Management Unit  

2.4.2 CFTL Expenditures   

The CFTL provides the funding for the running of the Government of Timor-Leste. All line 

ministries’ budgets are included in this fund, in five different appropriation categories 

divided between recurrent and capital expenditure. This is laid out in Table 2.4.2.1. 

Although overall CFTL expenditure has increased modestly from 2013 to 2014 (by 3.4%), the 

individual categories are more variable, with recurrent expenditure increasing by 12.0% and 

capital expenditure decreasing by 30.7%. Individual appropriation categories will be 

discussed in the following sections. 

The Government recognizes that increased CFTL expenditure, especially the recurrent part, 

can be seen as irreversible increases to the size of the civil service and Government, 

contrary to the policy of fiscal sustainability. However, due to the accounting framework 

used in the budget process, a significant amount of this expenditure can be classified as 

investment, with either social or physical characteristics. This investment is in line with the 
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goal of high, inclusive growth. This will be made explicit where applicable when discussing 

the various appropriation categories. 

Table 2.4.2.1: CFTL Expenditure by Appropriation Category, $ millions 

  

2012 

Actual  

2013 

Budget 
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total CFTL Expenditure  789.3 1,000.7 1,034.9 1,076.3 1,119.3 1,164.1 1,210.6 

Recurrent  659.0 798.6 894.7 930.5 967.8 1,006.5 1,046.7 

Salary and Wages  130.9 160.5 166.9 173.6 180.6 187.8 195.3 

Goods and Services  309.7 399.1 435.6 453.1 471.2 490.0 509.6 

Public Transfers 218.5 239.0 292.2 303.9 316.0 328.7 341.8 

Capital 130.3 202.1 140.1 145.7 151.6 157.6 163.9 

Minor Capital  42.0 49.6 39.7 41.3 43.0 44.7 46.5 

Capital and 

Development 
88.3 152.5 100.4 104.4 108.6 112.9 117.5 

Source: National Directorate of the Budget 

2.4.2.1: Salaries and Wages  

Salaries and Wages are set to grow modestly to $166.9 million in 2014, an increase of 4.0% 

compared to the 2013 Budget. This is in line with the Government’s policy of developing a 

dynamic, effective and efficient civil service, without letting the Salaries and Wages bill 

escalate uncontrollably. The main measures are outlined below. 

 $4.7 million to the Ministry of Health for the special career regime for medical 

professionals. As in the education sector, the Government believes it is important to 

motivate staff in this crucial sector in order to rapidly develop healthcare standards 

in the country. 

 $1.0 million to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs to staff new embassies in Laos, 

Cambodia, Brunei and Myanmar. The Government believes that the establishment of 

these embassies is essential to increase Timor-Leste’s reputation and influence in the 

region, especially at a time where it is applying to join ASEAN. 

2.4.2.2: Goods and Services  

Goods and Services expenditure is set to increase to $435.6 million in 2014, a 9.2% increase 

on 2013’s total of $399.1 million. It remains by far the largest category in CFTL. The main 

measures and investment details are laid out below. 

Policy Measures 

 $100.8 million to the Ministry of Public Works and EDTL for the power plants in Hera 

and Betano, which was recently opened. This expenditure will be on operational and 

maintenance costs, as well as to provide fuel for the generators. The Government 
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prioritizes consistent electrical power as a key component in the development of the 

country, in terms of raising the standard of living of citizens and attracting foreign 

investment. 

 $26.9 million to the Ministry of Education for the school-feeding program. This is a 

reflection of the fact that malnutrition is a serious problem in Timor-Leste, especially 

for younger citizens. As such, the amount spent on this program is increasing from 

$0.15 to $0.25 per student per day. 

 $24.7 million for the Contingency Fund, which is used by the Government if 

unplanned expenditures occur during the year. 

 $13.0 million to the Ministry of Health in order to purchase essential medicine and 

drugs. The Government sees this as essential expenditure in order to improve 

healthcare and improve conditions for its sick and disabled citizens. 

 $9.5 million to the Ministry of Education to pay salaries to voluntary teachers. This 

measure will apply to 4,220 teachers throughout the entire country. A well 

compensated workforce in the education sector will help to encourage and motivate 

teachers to create an educated population who can help Timor-Leste grow and 

develop in future generations.  

 $7.8 million to the Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Environment in order to 

import rice and buy local produce from domestic sources. This expenditure 

contributes to the food security of Timor-Leste, as well as providing an essential link 

between local farmers and vendors. This will encourage agricultural development 

and the growth of a domestic private sector.  

 $4.6 million to the Ministry of Agriculture in order to purchase seeds. This is essential 

for the development of the agricultural sector, to provide nutrition and for food 

security. 

 $2.1 million to fund Timor-Leste’s Presidency of the CPLP (Comunidade dos Países de 

Língua Portuguesa/Community of Portuguese Language Countries). This is a 

prestigious honour for Timor-Leste and will give it the opportunity to promote itself 

on an international stage among important trading partners. 

 $3.0 million to the Ministry of Health in order to provide food for patients in 

hospitals. This is important in terms of providing adequate nutrition to sick citizens 

as well as improving standards of care in hospitals. 

 $3.0 million to the Ministry of Agriculture for the ‘Suku Ida Produ Ida’ (‘One Village-

One Product) program. This seeks to encourage villages to specialise in the 

production of a particular good, which the government will then purchase.  
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 $1.0 million in order to conduct statistical surveys as part of a pilot scheme for the 

2015 census. 

Investments 

The Government believes that it is important to provide context to the large figures being 

presented in the CFTL, and believes that a significant amount could be classified as 

investment, rather than increases in the size of the civil service or Government sector. In 

terms of Goods and Services, $163.9 million, or 37.6% of total Goods and Services spending 

can be classified as either social investment or physical investment. Broadly speaking, the 

former refers to programs designed to directly improve citizens’ standards of living and the 

latter refers to essential investment in tangible objects which are essential for the smooth 

running of the country on large and small scales. 

Social Investments 

$51.5 million (or 11.8% of total Goods and Services expenditure) can be considered social 

investments. This comprises of the school feeding program, purchase of medicine, purchase 

of rice and local produce and food for hospital patients, all discussed in the previous 

sections. There is also $761,000 being provided to UNTL for direct scholarships. 

Physical Investments 

A further $112.4 million (or 25.8% of total) can be classified as physical investment. This is 

mostly comprised of the large payments to the power plants, but also includes the seeds 

and ‘Suku Ida Produ Ida’ programs in the Ministry of Agriculture, as discussed above. There 

are also additional payments by the Government for tax on loans of $4.0 million and 

$91,000 to SEAPRI to support the bamboo centre. 

2.4.2.3: Public Transfers  

The Public Transfers budget is increasing to $292.2 million in 2014 from $239.0 million in 

2013, or by 22.3%; the largest increase in any CFTL appropriation category. This is driven 

primarily by the expansion of various social welfare programs. 

Policy Measures 

 $139.4 million to the Ministry of Social Solidarity for payments to veterans, the 

elderly, the ‘Bolso de Mae’ program for single mothers and for natural disasters. The 

Government believes it is important to reward those citizens who have served 

Timor-Leste in the past, and to provide support for those who may need it today.  

 $25.0 million to the Ministry of Education to rehabilitate all schools in all 13 districts. 

This includes new furniture, water and sanitation facilities and electricity. 

 $15.0 million to the Office of the Prime Ministers to support the various NGOs 

carrying out essential work in Timor-Leste. 
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 $13.6 million to the Ministry of State Administration to fund the PNDS village 

assistance program. Providing local assistance is part of the Government’s policy of 

encouraging sustainable growth and development. 

 $11.0 million to the Ministry of Justice for land compensation and the ‘Ita nia Rai’ 

(‘Your Land’) program. 

 $10.0 million to provide loans for local private sector businesses. The Government 

sees this as part of its development strategy in order to foster high-quality, 

sustainable growth into the future. 

 $10.0 million to SEFOPE for the rural roads program. This is an initiative to improve 

transport links between villages constructed by local labor.  

 $9.0 million to the Ministry of Health in order to subsidise the various health clinics 

throughout Timor-Leste as well as to send ill citizens abroad for treatment. This 

reinforces the Government’s commitment to improved healthcare. 

 $5.5 million to the Secretary of State for Youth and Sport for community sports 

activities. The Government recognizes the importance of sporting events on a local 

level in order to foster community spirit and to provide activities for the youth, as 

well as on a country-wise level to create a sense of national pride and unity. 

 $5.0 million in order to fund the pensions of former Prime Ministers, Presidents of 

the Republic and Presidents of Parliament, Government Ministers and Members of 

Parliament. 

 $5.0 million in donations to other countries for humanitarian and development 

reasons and disaster relief. 

 $3.6 million to MoTC to fund cooperative groups and support the development of 

small industries. 

 $2.5 million in support to Guinea-Bissau. 

 $2.0 million to SEPFOPE in order to support factories which produce locally made 

construction material. These materials are in turn used to build Millennium 

Development Goal project houses. 

 $1.0 million to purchase solar panels for communities that do not have access to the 

national electricity grid. 
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Investments 

The Government considers the majority of spending ($260.7 million, or 89.2% of total) in the 

Public Transfers appropriation category to be investment with either or social or physical 

characteristics. This follows from the fact that a lot of the expenditure in this category 

strives to improve the standard of living of many of the most disadvantaged citizens in 

Timor-Leste. 

Social Investments 

$195.7 million (67.0% of total) from this category can be classified as social investment, with 

most of that total coming from the large amount allocated to payments to veterans, the 

elderly, single mothers and disaster relief. The rest comprises of support to NGOs, land 

compensation and the ‘Ita nia Rai’ program, subsidies to health clinics, sporting activities, 

foreign donations and support (including to Guinea-Bissau) and purchasing solar panels, 

which have all already been discussed. 

As well as this, $3.1 million is given to Ministry of Education to support universities and an 

additional $2.2 million to UNTL to provide scholarships with partners, $1.7 million to the 

Ministry of Tourism for national and international events such as the Tour de Timor, 

$200,000 for the various social occasions held by the Government, $124,000 for the First 

Lady’s activities and $30,000 to the Ministry of Defense for sporting activities held by 

FALANTIL on the 20th of August. 

Physical Investments 

A further $65.0 million (22.2% of total) is considered to be expenditure on physical 

infrastructure. This incorporates school refurbishments, PNDS, support for the rural roads 

and local factory programs, loans to the private sector, and support to the cooperatives and 

small industries. There is also $750,000 allocated to the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries 

for a reforestation program.  

2.4.2.4: Minor Capital  

In 2014, Minor Capital is set to decrease to $39.7 from $49.6 in 2013, or by 19.9%. This is in 

line with the Government’s aim to control expenditure in this category. 

Policy Measures 

 $5.0 million to MTC to purchase a new ferry for Timor-Leste in order to supplement 

the service currently provided by the ‘Berlin-Nakroma’, as well as to provide 

operational and maintenance costs for both ferries. 

 $3.0 million to the Secretary of State for the Council of Ministers to fund national 

printing. 

 $1.5 million to purchase CCTV system for the Betano and Hera power plants. 
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 $1.2 million to the Ministry of Health to purchase important medical equipment. This 

once again reinforces the Government’s determination to rapidly improve 

healthcare in Timor-Leste. 

Investments 

Obviously all of the Minor Capital expenditure is on physical goods. However, it can be 

argued that $8.1 million of this expenditure (20.5% of total) has social characteristics. The 

new ferry and medical equipment make up the majority of this expenditure, as discussed. 

There is also $735,000 allocated to the Ministry of Health for 13 new ambulances, $660,000 

for special vehicles for the army, $350,000 to the Secretary of State of Security for new fire 

trucks and $160,000 to the Ministry of Social Solidarity for funeral cars. 

2.4.2.5: Capital and Development  

The next table shows CFTL Capital and Development expenditures, which have shrunk by 

34.2% from 2013 to 2014. The majority of expenditure is on district development programs. 

These programs build on the success of previous district development projects by 

continuing to finance the development of small scale infrastructure according to the needs 

of local communities. Roads, education facilities, health facilities, water supply and 

sanitation and irrigation systems will be constructed under these programs. Projects in 

these programs are tendered to Timorese owned construction companies; boosting local 

development and keeping profits within Timor-Leste. These programs also provide 

employment opportunities to many Timorese workers and are contributing to development, 

economic growth and poverty reduction in all districts throughout Timor-Leste.  

Table 2.4.2.5.1: PDID and Other Capital and Development Expenditures, $ millions 

  
2012 

Actual  
2013 
BB1 

2014 
Budget 

2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Capital and 

Development 
88.3 152.5 100.4 104.4 108.6 112.9 117.5 

PDD1  24.7 9.4 14.1 14.6 15.2 15.8 16.4 

PDD2   20.5 6.3 22.6 23.5 24.5 25.4 26.5 

PDID Program  0.0 71.3 24.8 25.8 26.8 27.9 29.0 

Ministries / 

Agencies  
43.1 65.5 38.9 40.5 42.1 43.8 45.5 

Source: National Directorate of Budget  

The Government is committed to a fair and transparent distribution of PDID, PDD1 and 

PDD2 projects in districts throughout Timor-Leste. In this regard, meetings are organized 

with Suco chiefs, citizens and community leaders to identify the demand for different 

projects. These projects are then collated and reviewed by the Ministry of State 

Administration to ensure that spending on these programme is in line with fiscal 

sustainability. The Ministry of State Administration also determines the distribution of the 
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PDID, PDD1 and PDD2 budget between different districts using a formula that partly 

depends on population per district. The Budget Review Committee makes the final decision 

regarding the inclusion of projects in the State Budget proposed to Parliament. The 

Government is committed to transparently and clearly showing expenditure in different 

districts. Budget Book 3 shows total spending and spending per capita for PDID and ongoing 

PDD1 and PDD2 projects in each district.  

Ministries and Agencies’ CFTL capital and development expenditure continue to be 

relatively small. This matches with the Government’s policy of mainly constructing new 

infrastructure through large multi-year projects which are included in the Infrastructure 

Fund.  

2.4.3: Infrastructure Fund 

Infrastructure is extremely important for Timor-Leste’s development. Roads, reliable 

electricity supply and telecommunications systems are necessary to develop and support a 

modern, productive economy. Timor-Leste’s current infrastructure is inadequate and may 

be constraining private sector growth. The Government is committed to improving this 

situation by building the core infrastructure necessary for high levels of economic growth. In 

order to construct these facilities, the Government established the Infrastructure Fund in 

2011. The Major Projects Secretariat (MPS), the National Procurement Commission (NPC) 

and National Development Agency (ADN) were also established to evaluate, procure and 

monitor projects in the Fund.   

Table 2.4.3.1 shows the distribution of the Infrastructure Fund budget by programme. 

Column A shows the 2013 original budget, after rollover. Column B then shows the recent 

update after rectification. The Government’s current forecast of actual end of year 2013 

expenditure is then shown in column C. The rollover from 2013 to 2014 is displayed in 

column D. The rollover is calculated based as the final budget minus forecasted end of year 

expenditure. Having evaluated ongoing projects in terms of timeframe and current 

allocations, it has been decided that some deductions are appropriate in order to provide a 

more realistic expenditure forecast. This is shown in column E. On the other hand, some 

additional appropriations to ongoing projects are also appropriate, as shown in column F. In 

order to increase transparency in the Infrastructure Fund budgeting process, this year the 

additional appropriations to ongoing and new projects are displayed separately, with the 

latter shown in column G. The 2014 final budget for each programme is shown in column H 

and is equal to the rollover from 2013 to 2014 (column D) less deductions (column E) plus 

the new appropriations (columns F and G). Table 2.4.3.2 shows forecasts for outgoing years. 
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Table 2.4.3.1: Calculation of Infrastructure Fund Expenditure by Programme in 2014, $ 
millions 

 

A. 2013 
Budget 
Original  

B. 2013 

Budget 

after 

Rectific

ation 

 

C. 2013 
Forecas

ted 
Actual 

D. 
Rollover 
2013 to 

2014 

E. 
Deducti
ons to 

Ongoing 
Projects  

F. 
Additio

ns to 
Ongoing 
Projects 

 G. 
Additio
ns for 
New 

Projects 

 H. 2014 
Budget 

Total Infrastructure  604.4 659.1 248.9 410.2 189.1 109.8 94.3 425.1 

Total Infrastructure 
(excluding loans) 

560.8 615.5 238.7 376.8 173.9 78.9 92.3 374.1 

Agriculture and 
Fisheries 

8.0 8.5 4.4 4.2 0.8 2.5 1.1 7.0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

10.1 12.1 4.3 7.8 4.0 0.3 3.7 7.8 

Urban and Rural 
Development 

6.6 6.6 1.5 5.1 2.8 0.0 5.0 7.3 

Public Buildings 20.7 22.2 5.2 17.0 4.7 1.4 7.9 21.5 

Financing and 

Supporting 

Infrastructure 

24.0 27.1 14.0 13.1 4.2 4.8 6.2 19.8 

Youth and Sport 2.5 2.5 0.8 1.7 1.1 0.0 1.2 1.8 

Education 9.1 8.4 2.6 5.8 0.0 2.5 1.2 9.5 

Electricity 123.7 126.4 86.0 40.3 0.0 7.3 8.7 56.4 

Information 
Technology 

4.0 4.0 0.2 3.8 0.0 0.4 0.0 4.2 

MDGs 46.3 47.3 13.0 34.3 7.3 0.0 0.0 27.0 

Health 2.0 4.8 1.4 3.4 0.6 2.3 0.0 5.0 

Security and 
Defense 

17.6 18.7 7.5 11.3 2.5 7.4 4.3 20.4 

Social Solidarity 1.7 2.4 1.4 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.0 0.8 

Tasi Mane Project  139.4 152.2 8.3 143.9 110.8 10.9 2.3 46.3 

Roads 82.3 96.0 51.7 44.3 25.2 22.1 15.8 57.0 

Bridges 24.1 26.9 19.2 7.7 3.8 1.9 14.1 19.9 

Airports 8.5 7.0 0.0 7.0 1.0 0.0 4.6 10.5 

Ports 11.0 11.0 5.5 5.4 1.3 9.0 0.0 13.2 

Oecussi 
Development  

0.0 12.1 3.8 8.2 3.0 2.2 13.5 20.9 

Tourism Sector 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9 2.9 

Preparation, 
Design and 
Supervision of 
New Projects 

19.4 19.4 7.8 11.6 0.0 3.4 0.0 15.0 

Loans Program 43.6 43.6 10.2 33.4 15.3 30.9 2.0 51.0 

Source: National Directorate of Budget and Major Projects Secretariat 
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Every effort has been made to forecast end of year expenditure accurately. The Ministry of 

Finance forecasted end of year expenditure separately for each project based on a detailed 

review of its stage in the procurement cycle and if applicable a review of relevant contracts 

and an evaluation of when payments to contractors were likely to fall due. Programmes 

may, however, under- or overspend due to factors which are impossible to forecast and 

which are outside of the Government’s control. The Government may, for example, predict 

that a section of a road will be completed in November; with payment to a contractor falling 

due in December. Higher than normal rains in October and November may delay 

construction and mean the contractor is no longer entitled to payment in December. This in 

turn would result in the forecast being higher than actual expenditure.  

The rolling over of the Infrastructure Fund’s unspent balance is in accordance with 

international best practice and the Government’s policies.  For many large Infrastructure 

Fund projects multi-year contracts are signed between the Government and private sector 

contractors.  These contracts normally specify multiple payments; with each payment 

depending on a component of the construction/project being finished.  Delays in 

construction due to weather conditions or other events beyond the Government’s control 

can cause payments to be delayed. This can result in the budget for one year not being fully 

utilised because it initially covered payments which have now been delayed to the next 

financial year. The Government, by rolling over the Infrastructure Fund’s budget for each 

project, is ensuring that money to pay contractors on multi-year projects is effectively ring-

fenced. This simplifies budgeting because projects’ budgets do not have to be calculated 

anew each year. It can also increase execution because the budget after rollover should be 

large enough to cover payments which may become due. By securing budgets over many 

years, this system also provides a degree of security to contractors and reduces their 

perceptions of the risk of non-payment. Companies are often prepared to accept lower 

profit margins on projects where they consider that the risk of not being paid for work is 

low. In the long term rolling over the Infrastructure Fund’s budget may then contribute to 

lower procurement costs and more efficient expenditure.   

Table 2.4.3.1 also shows the distribution of Infrastructure Fund expenditure across different 

programmes. The largest three programmes (excluding loans) in terms of budgeted 

expenditure are Roads, Electricity and the Tasi Mane project which account for 13.4%, 

13.3% and 10.9% of total expenditure respectively. This distribution of expenditure is in line 

with the Government’s policies as stated in the SDP and programme of Government which 

strongly emphasize the importance of these sectors to the development of Timor-Leste.  
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Table 2.4.3.2: Infrastructure Fund Expenditures by Programme 2013-2018, $ millions 

 
2014 

Budget 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Infrastructure  425.1 687.9 762.8 398.4 243.9 

Total Infrastructure (excluding loans) 374.1 570.7 604.6 258.9 206.9 

Agriculture and Fisheries 7.0 13.7 24.6 19.2 2.3 

Water and Sanitation 7.8 20.0 24.0 15.0 15.0 

Urban and Rural Development 7.3 9.3 3.3 0.0 0.0 

Public Buildings 21.5 63.6 73.3 16.6 1.8 

Financing and Supporting 
Infrastructure 

19.8 18.8 7.5 4.3 4.3 

Youth and Sport 1.8 6.0 8.1 6.0 1.1 

Education 9.5 49.9 51.8 30.7 4.5 

Electricity 56.4 42.6 31.1 5.7 3.5 

Information Technology 4.2 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Millennium Development Goals 27.0 52.1 53.0 19.5 19.5 

Health 5.0 3.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 

Security and Defense 20.4 12.8 10.0 1.9 0.0 

Social Solidarity 0.8 5.7 1.7 0.5 0.0 

Tasi Mane Project  46.3 101.6 92.5 82.0 42.8 

Roads 57.0 43.8 10.6 4.0 4.0 

Bridges 19.9 10.7 1.2 0.0 0.0 

Airports 10.5 55.1 71.1 30.8 100.0 

Ports 13.2 21.9 112.2 10.2 0.0 

Oecussi Development  20.9 28.0 17.8 4.5 0.0 

Tourism Sector 2.9 2.5 2.5 0.0 0.0 

Preparation, Design and Supervision 
of New Projects 

15.0 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 

Loans Program 51.0 117.3 158.2 139.5 37.0 

Source: National Directorate of Budget and Major Projects Secretariat 

2.4.4: Human Capital Development Fund  

Table 2.4.4.1 shows the Human Capital Development Fund for 2014, comprising of a small 

rollover from 2013 based on forecasted actual, plus new appropriations. Although the total 

amount in this fund is similar to last year, with a relatively small $2.4 million reduction, the 

relative amounts given to the various programs have changed considerably. Although 

scholarships remain dominant, with over half the total budget, the amount allocated to 

vocational training has more than doubled, while the amount given to ‘Other Training’ has 

declined significantly. This allocation is in line with the Government’s goals of rapidly 

increasing human capital in Timor-Leste. 
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As with some of the items in the CFTL fund, the Government considers the entire Human 

Capital Development fund to be social investment. 

Table 2.4.4.1: Human Capital Development Fund by Programme, $ millions 

 

2013 

Budget   

2013 

F’casted 

Actual 

Rollover 

2013 to 

2014 

2014 

Addition

al 

Appropri

ations 

Final 

2014 

Budget 

2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total HCDF (by 
Program) 

42.4 39.4 3.1 36.9 40.0 45.0 45.0 49.0 49.0 

Vocational 
Training 

4.8 4.7 0.1 10.0 10.1 9.9 9.9 10.8 10.8 

Technical 
Training 

3.1 3.0 0.1 4.4 4.6 4.1 4.1 4.4 4.4 

Scholarships 23.3 21.2 2.1 20.1 22.2 23.0 23.0 25.0 25.0 

Other 
Training 

11.2 10.5 0.7 2.4 3.1 8.1 8.1 8.8 8.8 

Source: National Directorate of Budget and Major Projects Secretariat 

2.4.5: Development Partners  

Development partners are set to contribute $177.9 million in 2014, continuing the recent 

downward trend in this category. The details of these commitments are set out in Budget 

Book 5. It should be noted that this figure does not include concessional loans. 

Figure 2.4.5.1: Development Partners’ Indicative Commitment 2010-2018, $ millions 

 

Source: Development Partnership Management Unit 
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2.5: Revenues 

2.5.1: Overview of Revenue Projections 

Table 2.5.1.1 shows projections for total revenue, which is the sum of domestic revenues 

and petroleum revenues, up to 2018. Projected total revenue in 2014 is significantly less 

than 2013 (and indeed significantly less than the projection made for 2014 in that year). This 

decline is due primarily to the reduction in petroleum revenues for various reasons which 

are outlined in section 2.5.3. This overall decline is despite the fact that domestic revenues 

are projected to continue their upward trajectory, although their contribution to total 

revenue is still set to be dwarfed by petroleum for some time to come. 

Table 2.5.1.1: Total Revenue 2012 – 2018, $ millions 

  
2012 

Actual 
2013 BB1 

2014 
Proj. 

2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Revenues 3,696.8 2,839.6 1,609.2 1,876.9 1,936.8 1,627.8 1,324.2 

Domestic  Revenues 137.7 146.3 166.1 181.0 196.1 211.2 226.4 

Petroleum Revenues 3,559.1 2,693.3 1,443.1 1,695.9 1,740.7 1,416.6 1,097.8 

Sources: National Directorate of Economic Policy and the Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 

2.5.2: Domestic Revenues 

2.5.2.1: Overview 

Table 2.5.2.1.1: Domestic Revenue 2012 – 2018, $ millions 

  
2012 

Actual 
2013 
BB1 

2014 
Projection 

2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Domestic Revenue 137.7 146.3 166.1 181.0 196.1 211.2 226.4 

Direct Taxes 37.2 41.8 45.1 50.7 56.4 62.0 67.7 

Indirect Tax 61.3 64.0 74.6 80.6 86.7 92.8 98.8 

Other Tax Revenue 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Fees and Charges 14.8 14.5 15.5 16.4 17.3 18.2 19.2 

Social Game Receipts 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Rice Sales 4.4 2.5 6.4 7.4 8.5 9.5 10.5 

Sales of Local Produce & 
Products 

0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Interest 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Electricity Revenue 0.0 0.0 19.0 20.0 21.0 22.0 23.0 

Autonomous Agencies 19.4 22.8 4.8 5.0 5.4 5.9 6.3 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy 

Domestic revenues make up the largest source of funding for the Government after 

petroleum. Primarily composed of taxes, fees and charges and autonomous agencies, there 

has been robust growth in most major categories in recent years. This is set to continue in 
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2014, as shown in Table 2.5.2.1.1, which is projected to be 13.6% higher than the figure 

given for 2013 in last year’s Budget Book 1. The Government is aware of the importance of 

increased domestic revenue in order to finance future expenditure as petroleum revenues 

decline and efforts continue to eliminate excess withdrawals from the petroleum fund. 

 2.5.2.2: Taxes 

Taxes are the mainstay of any country’s domestic revenues, and Timor-Leste is no 

exception, with total taxes comprising 71.6% of total domestic revenue in 2012, a share that 

is projected to grow gradually over coming years. Table 2.5.2.2.1 lays out tax projections. 

 

Tax revenue as a percentage of (non-petroleum) GDP is quite low, at 7.1% in 2012. This is 

typical of a country at Timor-Leste’s stage of development (and indeed of some petroleum-

producing countries). However, given Timor-Leste’s ambitious short and medium-term plans 

for infrastructure and other development initiatives, such as joining ASEAN, the 

Government is focused on faster growth and reform in the areas of tax revenue and 

collection. 

In terms of projections, every effort has been made to use all available data and past trends 

in order to create the most realistic picture of revenues going forward. But with major shifts 

in Government expenditures, new tax reforms and updating of tax accounting methods 

happening on a regular basis in Timor-Leste, the figures presented should be approached 

with caution. This is particularly true in outer years, which are often an extrapolation of 

recent trends applied to the 2014 forecast. 

In 2014, taxes are projected to increase to $120.0 million, a 13.5% increase on the 2013 

figure. This is driven largely by increases in indirect taxes, particularly excise and import 

taxes, as well as corporate income tax. 

Indirect taxes are increasing due to increased levels of imports, reflecting Timor-Leste’s 

dependence on goods and services from abroad. The increases in the levels of these taxes 

do not necessarily reflect increasing purchasing power on the part of the average citizen, 

but more likely the increase in imported material for large infrastructure projects already 

under development and also improved efforts by customs officials to increase compliance 

with these taxes. Large infrastructure projects are also likely to explain the increases in 

corporate tax. 

The decline in withholding tax is due to the fact that the execution of the Infrastructure 

Fund and the Budget have been lower than expected. 

The overall level of income tax is set to continue its steady increase, though due to 

strengthening of application of the laws, the ratio between the ‘Individual Income’ and 

‘Individual income Other’ categories has changed. 
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Table 2.5.2.2.1: Total Tax Revenue 2012 – 2018, $ millions 

  

2012 

Actual 

2013 

BB1 

2014 

Projection 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Tax 98.6 105.8 120.0 131.7 143.4 155.1 166.8 

Direct Taxes 37.2 41.8 45.1 50.7 56.4 62.0 67.7 

Income Tax 7.4 8.9 9.4 10.2 11.0 11.8 12.6 

Individual Income 0.8 1.1 3.7 4.0 4.3 4.6 4.9 

Individual Inc Other 6.6 7.8 5.7 6.2 6.7 7.2 7.6 

Corporate Tax 6.5 7.6 13.5 14.0 14.6 15.2 15.8 

Withholding Tax 23.4 25.3 22.2 26.5 30.8 35.0 39.3 

Indirect Taxes 61.3 64.0 74.6 80.6 86.7 92.8 98.8 

Service Tax 4.4 5.2 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 

Sales Tax 16.3 15.9 17.8 18.6 19.3 20.1 20.8 

Excise Tax 27.1 31.7 37.3 42.3 47.2 52.2 57.1 

Import Duties 13.4 11.2 15.3 15.6 15.9 16.1 16.4 

Other Tax Revenue 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy 

The slight decline projected in service taxes in 2014 is due to low projections for actual 

collections in 2013. Although it is projected to gradually recover, it emphasizes the fragile 

state of the private sector in Timor-Leste, as discussed in previous sections and also possibly 

the withdrawal of the UN at the end of 2012. 

2.5.2.3: Fees and Charges 

Fees and charges refer to a wide selection of categories which contribute to domestic 

revenue from non-tax sources.  These include administrative fees, utility payments and 

endowments to the government from natural resources other than petroleum, as shown in 

Table 2.5.2.3.1. Most of the categories provide a negligible amount, perhaps a few thousand 

dollars, which is why the projections are rounded down to zero in some cases. However the 

list, which is updated with new categories regularly, reflects the work being done by various 

line ministries in terms of increasing administrative efficiency. Increased efficiency in the 

collection of these fees also ensures that citizens of Timor-Leste are compliant with various 

charges for Government services and make a contribution to domestic revenues.   

Where possible, information was collected from the various line ministries responsible for 

each category and used to make projections. It should be emphasized that many of these 

categories are very small and highly variable and that the overall focus should be on the 

trend: slow but steady growth.  
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Table 2.5.2.3.1: Fees and Charges Projections 2012 – 2018, $ millions 

 

2012 

Actual 

2013 

BB1 

2014 

Proj. 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Fees and Charges 14.8 14.5 15.5 16.4 17.3 18.2 19.2 

Business Registration Fees 1.4 2.2 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.8 

Postage Fees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Property Rentals 2.7 2.9 3.1 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.7 

Water Fees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

National University Fees 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.8 

Vehicle Registration Fees 0.7 0.7 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.3 

Vehicle Inspection Fees 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 

Vehicle Inspection Imported 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

Driver’s License Fees 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Franchising Public Transport Fees 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Transport Penalties 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Other Transport Fees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

ID and Passport 0.6 0.6 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 

Visa Fees 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 

Hospital and Medical Fees 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Fines - Health professionals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Court Fees 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Dividends, Profits, and Gains 5.1 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.8 5.0 5.2 

Fines and Forfeits 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Mining and Quarrying 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Radio and Television Fees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

Bid Document Receipts 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Auctions 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Embassy Fees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Illegal Logging Fines 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Rental Government Property 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

EAIP 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Investment Registration Fee  0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other Non-Tax Revenue 1.0 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy 

2.5.2.4: Other Revenue Streams 

There are a few other categories of particular interest in terms of their contribution to 

domestic revenues. The major category here is revenue from electricity, which is now being 

collected the Ministry of Public Works, having formerly been under the autonomous agency 

EDTL. Using their internal projections shows steady growth in coming years due to the 
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second major power plant in Betano recently coming online and increasing numbers of 

meters ensuring more of their growing customer base is paying for their power. 

Rice sales vary from year to year based on Government policy and the size of various 

subsidized food programs. The sale of local produce and products is based on the 

Government purchasing and subsequently selling on goods from small farmers to markets. 

Obviously this category will vary in response to the number of participants in the program 

and other factors such as climate.  

Social Games Receipts are based on games of chance, which are forecast to increase in 

coming years due to the introduction of a new lottery. Finally, the total interest income is 

forecast to increase modestly, though is subject to changing international financial 

conditions.  

2.5.2.5: Autonomous Agencies 

The Autonomous Agencies have independent budgets from their line ministries and are 

partially funded by their own revenues, as laid out in Table 2.5.2.5.1. 

Table 2.5.2.5.1: Autonomous Agencies’ Revenues 2012 – 2018, $ millions 

  
2012 

Actual 
2013 
BB1 

2014 
Projection 

2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Autonomous 
Agencies 

19.4 22.8 4.8 5.0 5.4 5.9 6.3 

Equipment 
Management 

0.1 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 

Aviation 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 

Port 2.7 3.3 3.1 3.2 3.5 3.7 4.0 

EDTL 14.9 17.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SAMES 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Source: National Directorate of Economic Policy 

A new port is set to open in Oecussi which should lead to increased growth in port revenues 

in outer years. An increase in airport charges should lead to a recovery in revenue growth 

there, especially if increasing rates of passenger numbers can be maintained. Equipment 

Management continues a low yet steady growth in its contribution as in recent years. After 

a restructuring in its functions, future revenues from SAMES are expected to be negligible in 

outer years. As discussed in the previous section, from 2014 EDTL is no longer an 

autonomous agency. 

2.5.3: Petroleum Revenues and Investments 

Petroleum revenues currently finance most of the state budget. The Petroleum Fund 

contributes to the wise management of petroleum resources for the benefit of both current 

and future generations.  
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2.5.3.1 Inflows of Petroleum Revenues 

Overview 
The factors driving the inflow of petroleum revenues are prices, production and costs. 

Compared with the 2013 General State Budget, the new oil price forecast is somewhat 

lower throughout the forecasting period. Costs are slightly higher, while there is a significant 

drop in production. Petroleum revenues from Bayu-Undan and Kitan are likely to have 

peaked at $3,559.1 million in 2012 and are now forecasted to decline, slowly at first in 2013, 

then more significantly to $1,443.1 million in 2014 (see Tables 2.5.3.1.1 and 2.5.3.1.2).  

 Table 2.5.3.1.1: Estimated Petroleum Revenues 2012 – 2018, $ millions  

  
2012 

Actual* 

2013 

Estimate

** 

2014 

Budget 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total Petroleum Revenue  3,959.9 3,070.2 2,213.4 2,573.1 2,690.2 2,436.2 2,173.7 

Petroleum Fund Interest 

received 
400.8 376.9 770.3 877.2 949.5 1,019.6 1,075.9 

Total Petroleum Revenue 

Excluding Interest 
3,559.1 2,693.3 1443.1 1,695.9 1,740.7 1,416.6 1,097.8 

BU*** FTP/Royalties 196.9 168.6 115.1 118.6 108.6 100.1 84.7 

BU Profit oil 1,594.9 1,282.9 681.1 760.3 798.9 733.6 557.3 

BU Income Tax 508.0 444.8 303.2 296.2 276.7 254.3 189.7 

BU Additional Profit Tax 533.9 436.5 204.5 335.8 304.7 286.2 217.2 

BU Value Added Tax 6.5 21.3 28.0 19.4 17.8 17.9 24.1 

BU Wages Tax 11.7 17.0 17.9 18.7 15.6 16.0 16.4 

BU Pipeline Payments 8.6 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 

BU Other Payments 240.5 141.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

BU Withholding Tax 15.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Kitan 443.0 172.0 84.9 138.4 210.0 0.0 0.0 

  Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 
* Actual Cash flow for 2012 
** Estimated 2013 as of June 2013. From 2013 onwards BU Withholding Tax is included in BU Value Added Tax 
***BU: Bayu Undan 

 

Petroleum Prices 
In recent years the Brent benchmark has proved a better indicator of the price on Bayu 

Undan and Kitan liquid products (condensate and LPG) than the WTI benchmark used in 

previous years. For 2014, the benchmark oil price used in the petroleum wealth calculations 

has therefore been changed to Brent.9 Section 2.5.3.2 on the Petroleum Wealth and ESI 

Calculation discusses this change further.  

                                                 
9
 The future prices on Bayu-Undan and Kitan liquids products (condensate and LPG) are estimated based on 

historical relationships with a benchmark price and the benchmark´s forecast. Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) 
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The Petroleum revenue forecasts in the 2014 General State Budget are based on a 

benchmark oil price (Brent) of $107.5 per barrel in 2013, compared with (WTI) $86.6 per 

barrel in the 2013 Budget. However, in the years after 2014, the current oil price forecast is 

somewhat lower than previously forecasted (see Figure 2.5.3.1.1). 

Figure 2.5.3.1.1: Historical Changes and Future Projections in the WTI Oil Price, $ per 
barrel 

 

  Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit, data from Energy Information Administration (EIA) 

 
Oil Production  
The production forecast of liquids (condensate and LPG) for Bayu-Undan has been 

significantly revised down compared with the 2013 Budget. Total petroleum production 

from Bayu-Undan (also including LNG) is estimated to have peaked in 2011 at 59 million 

barrels of oil equivalents and is now set to decline before ceasing in 2020. This is four years 

earlier than its projected end in 2013 (see Figure 2.5.3.1.2). According to the information 

provided by the BU Operator in June 2013, the worsening of the production outlook is 

caused by higher than previously expected lean gas breakthrough, pressure depletion and 

water production. 

Figure 2.5.3.1.2 shows Bayu-Undan’s liquids production and gas production forecast for 

2014 compared with 2013. The liquids production (charts a and b) is forecasted to be about 

13% lower in the 2014 Budget than in 2013. While the 2014 forecast of gas production 

                                                                                                                                                        

 

 

prices are forecasted using the provisional price formula negotiated between sellers and buyers. The price 
formula is renegotiated every three years. 
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(charts C and D) projects a significant decline, of approximately 23%, relative to last year’s 

forecast. 

Figure 2.5.3.1.2 BU Productions Forecasts for 2014 Budget 

 

The Field Development Plan for the Kitan field was approved in 2010 and production 

commenced in the final quarter of 2011. The total production is modest compared to the  

Bayu-Undan field. The 2014 Budget forecasts Kitan’s Low Case to be 56.1 million barrels of 

oil over the life time of the project until 2016. The total revenue stream based on the Low 

Production Case is estimated at $1,118.8 million, or some 5% of Bayu Undan. 

Costs 

The estimated costs for the Bayu-Undan and Kitan projects are forecasted slightly higher in 

the 2014 Budget than in 2013. The change in the cost projections between the two years is 

primarily from the capital expenditures related to corrosion, new drilling programs and 

other operational issues.  
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Table 2.5.3.1.2: Sustainable Income Calculations – Oil Price Assumptions, Production and 
Revenue Forecasts 2002-2025 

  
Average oil 

price, $/Barrel  

Production , 
million barrels 
oil equivalent 

Total Discounted 
Petroleum 
Revenues 

(Factor of 5.7%), 
$ millions 

Total 
Undiscounted 

Petroleum 
Revenues, $ 

millions 

Total 0.0 779.7 7,017.8 26,050.5 

Total from 1 January 
2014 

0.0 249.7 7,017.8 8,096.0 

to 2002 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.8 

2003 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2 

2004 41.5 16.9 0.0 172.4 

2005 56.6 29.0 0.0 332.6 

2006 66.1 57.1 0.0 611.9 

2007 72.3 57.7 0.0 1,258.5 

2008 99.7 64.2 0.0 2,284.2 

2009 62.0 61.8 0.0 1,660.2 

2010 79.5 57.3 0.0 2,117.2 

2011 94.9 61.7 0.0 3,240.1 

2012 111.6 68.0 0.0 3,559.1 

2013 107.5 56.4 0.0 2,693.3 

2014 95.3 45.9 1,405.8 1,443.1 

2015 93.0 51.6 1,563.3 1,695.9 

2016 92.3 48.5 1,517.5 1,740.7 

2017 92.3 39.7 1,167.4 1,416.6 

2018 94.9 34.2 855.3 1,097.8 

2019 97.6 20.2 393.5 534.0 

2020 100.7 9.6 77.5 111.1 

2021 104.0 0.0 37.5 56.8 

2022 107.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2023 111.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2024 114.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2025 118.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 

  Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 

2.5.3.2 Petroleum Wealth and ESI Calculation 

According to the Petroleum Fund Law, the Estimated Sustainable Income (ESI) is the 

maximum amount that can be appropriated from the Petroleum Fund in a fiscal year which 

still leaves sufficient resources in the Petroleum Fund for an amount of equal real value to 

be appropriated in all later years. The ESI is set to be 3.0% of total Petroleum Wealth. 

However, the Government can withdraw an amount from the Petroleum Fund in excess of 
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ESI if a justification that it is in the long term interest of Timor-Leste is provided to and 

approved by the National Parliament. 

Petroleum Wealth, which comprises the balance of the Fund and the Net Present Value of 

future petroleum revenue, is estimated to be $21,076.3 million as of  

1 January 2014. Therefore, the ESI is estimated at $632.3 million for 2014. This is a decrease 

of $165.6 million compared with the 2014 ESI as estimated in last year’s budget. The key 

assumptions behind the calculations are listed in Table 2.5.3.2.1. 

Table 2.5.3.2.1: Key Assumptions behind ESI 

Asset recognition Forecast petroleum revenues are included only for projects with 

approved development plans. This includes Bayu-Undan and 

Kitan. 

Petroleum Reserves 

and Production 

Forecasts  

Production estimates are provided by project operators. Low case 

production is used, consistent with a 90 percent probability that 

actual will exceed the forecast.  

Oil price forecast ESI for Budget 2014 is prepared using the average of Energy 

Information Agency (EIA) low case and reference case for Brent. 

Prices for specific 

petroleum products 

Bayu Undan produces condensate, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) 

and Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) while Kitan is producing only 

condensate. Forecast assumptions for each product are derived 

from historic differentials observed with Brent. Liquefied Natural 

Gas (LNG) prices are forecast using the provisional price formula 

negotiated between the Darwin LNG (DLNG) facility and Japanese 

LNG buyers. The price formula is renegotiated every three years. 

Production costs Central estimate of future capital and operating costs as provided 

by project operators. 

Discount rate Under Schedule 1 of the Petroleum Fund Law, the interest rate 

used to discount future petroleum revenue is the expected rate of 

return on the portfolio of financial assets held in the Fund.  

Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 
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Table 2.5.3.2.2 shows the estimated Petroleum Wealth and the ESI from 2013 onwards, 

assuming that withdrawals from the Fund are in line with the budget projection in Table 

2.1.1.2.  

Table 2.5.3.2.2: Petroleum Wealth and the Estimated Sustainable Income (ESI), $ millions  

  2013 BB1 
2014 

Budget 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Estimated Sustainable 
Income (PWx3%) 

787.0 632.3 638.7 628.4 616.0 612.8 

Total Petroleum Wealth (PW) 26,231.7 21,076.3 21,291.0 20,947.4 20,534.9 20,425.9 

Opening PF Balance 10,776.7 14,058.5 15,369.0 16,431.1 17,548.5 18,723.9 

Net Present Value of Future 
Revenues 

15,455.0 7,017.8 5,922.0 4,516.3 2,986.4 1,702.0 

Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 

Figure 2.5.3.2.1 depicts the main rationale behind using the ESI as a tool in the fiscal policy, 

i.e. smoothing the spending of temporarily high petroleum income. The extraction path of a 

non-renewable resource is typically bell-shaped with significant shorter-term swings. The 

ESI is meant to shield against this volatility and safeguard a sustainable use of public 

finances. 

Figure 2.5.3.2.1: Timor-Leste’s Petroleum Revenues and Estimated Sustainable Income 
2002-2025  

 

Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 

 
Changes in ESI from 2013 to 2014 
 
Overview 

Figure 2.5.3.2.2 shows the key incremental changes in 2014 ESI since the 2013 Budget. The 

main driving factors include oil price, price differentials, petroleum production and costs. 
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Actual Data 2012 

The current ESI for 2014 incorporates the actual development in 2012, which increases the 

2014 ESI by $34.0 million. The change is mostly due to higher than expected oil prices. 

Actual 2013 withdrawals from the Petroleum Fund 

For 2013, the Government intends to withdraw from the Petroleum Fund an amount equal 

to the 2013 ESI which was $787.0 million as approved by the Parliament. Therefore, this has 

no impact on the 2014 ESI. 

Liquids and Gas Production 

As discussed and shown in Figure 2.5.3.1.2 in the previous section, liquids and gas 

production is forecasted lower in the 2014 Budget than in the 2013 Budget. The Operator 

has also indicated that production will end in 2020, which is 4 years earlier than previously 

assumed. These significant downward revisions reduce the ESI for 2014 by $160.0 million.  

The main causes for the downward revision in the production forecasts are lean gas 

breakthrough, low pressures and water production in the reservoir. A major shutdown is 

also scheduled for in 2014. 

Oil Prices 

The current ESI for 2014 assumes a benchmark oil price of $107.5 per barrel in 2013, based 

on the actual development for the first half of the year and EIA’s forecasts going forward.10 

The 2013 Budget assumed a benchmark oil price of $86.6 per barrel for 2013. Although the 

oil price trajectory onwards is now forecasted somewhat lower than last year, the net effect 

involves a $5.0 million upward revision of the 2014 ESI. 

Liquids Price Differentials (Condensate and LPG) 

The price for Bayu-Undan condensate products is forecasted based on the historical 

relationship with a benchmark price. This historical relationship, the so-called price 

differential, is then projected forward on the back of the benchmark´s forecast (as 

determined by EIA) to give an estimate of the future price on the products sold in the Timor 

Sea. The change of the benchmark from WTI to Brent has impacted the price differentials 

and reduced the 2014 ESI by $20.0 million.   

Cost 

Production costs from the two operators (COP and ENI) are forecasted slightly higher in 

2014 Budget than in the 2013 Budget. The increase in the cost forecasts reduces the 2014 

ESI by $14.0 million. 

Discount rate  

Under Timor-Leste law, the discount rate used in the Net Present Value (NPV) calculation of 

future petroleum revenues must equal the expected rate of return of the Petroleum Fund 
                                                 
10

 These forecasts are reported by the EIA and also available from Annual Energy Outlook 2013: 
http://www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/aeo/index.html.  

http://www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/aeo/index.html
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portfolio. The expected long-term nominal return is 5.7%. The slight change in the NPV 

discount rate results in a decrease in 2014 ESI of $6.0 million. 

Other Taxes 

‘Other Taxes’ include wage taxes, tax collections from subcontractors and exploration 

drilling. These taxes are forecast for the 2014 Budget based on an analysis of recent 

collections and taking into account exploration work commitments as advised by Autoridade 

Nacional do Petroléu (ANP). The change in the forecast of other taxes increases 2013 ESI by 

$5.0 million.  

 Figure 2.5.3.2.3: Changes in the 2014 ESI (from Budget 2013 to Budget 2014), $ millions 

 

Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 

 
Sensitivity Analysis 

The Government’s objective is to prepare an ESI calculation that is prudent, as required by 

the Petroleum Fund Law. Although the calculations are based on the best information 

available and advice from experts, each input is inherently subject to significant uncertainty.  

Figure 2.5.3.2.3 shows how 2014 ESI changes when key assumptions are changed 

individually.  

The sensitivity analysis starts with the 2014 ESI of $632.3 million and shows by how much 

the ESI would change if a different assumption for each key variable were used. The analysis 

shows that the oil price has by far the biggest impact on the ESI.  
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Figure 2.5.3.2.4: Sensitivity Analysis – Estimated Sustainable Income, $ millions 

 
Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 

 

Review of Methodology 

Schedule 1 of the Petroleum Fund Law requires the ESI to be estimated using prudent 

assumptions reflecting international best practice and based upon recognised international 

standards. The Ministry of Finance undertook a comprehensive review of the methodology 

for the ESI calculated in the 2011 Budget with technical assistance from the IMF. However, it 

should be borne in mind that the projections come from the operators and are subject to 

change post-audit. This year´s change in oil price forecast methodology is the first change of 

some significance since then.  

The new methodology involves a change in oil price benchmark from WTI to Brent due to 

the latter´s better tracking of the Bayu-Undan products in recent years (see Figure 

2.5.3.2.4). The Independent Auditor of the Petroleum Fund, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, 

raised this issue in the Management Letter dated 14 March 2013 as part of its certification 

of the ESI 2013. Lacking readily available alternative benchmarks that satisfied requirements 

in the Petroleum Fund Law, the Ministry of Finance found it necessary to continue using WTI 

as the benchmark for Budget 2013.  

In 2013, the EIA started to publish three long-term forecasts of Brent benchmark prices, 

generally following the P90, P50, and P10 models. These new forecasts have made it 

possible to adopt Brent as the more suitable benchmark for ESI calculations starting with 

the 2014 ESI.  
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Figure 2.5.3.2.5: BU Condensate Price vs. World Oil Prices 

 

Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 

2.5.3.3 Managing the Petroleum Fund 

The Petroleum Fund Model 

The Petroleum Fund Law is designed to contribute to the wise management of Timor-Leste’s 

petroleum resources for the benefit of current and future generations. The Petroleum Fund 

is a tool that facilitates sound fiscal policy where appropriate consideration and weight are 

given to the long-term interest of Timor-Leste’s citizens. The Petroleum Fund helps 

policymakers to make well-informed budget decisions in an environment of fluctuating 

petroleum incomes that are temporarily at a high level. The decision on how much to spend 

and how much to save (i.e. spend later) is done in the Annual General State Budget, where 

all of the Government’s priorities are weighed against each other. 

The petroleum fund mechanism implies that petroleum revenues are transferred in their 

entirety to the Fund and invested abroad in financial assets. The investment policy of the 

Fund aims at maximizing the risk-adjusted return. The Fund’s only outflow is transfers to the 

central government budget, pursuant to parliamentary approval. The amount that may be 

transferred to the budget is guided by the Estimated Sustainable Income (ESI), which is 

defined as 3.0% of total petroleum wealth. The implied investment objective of the Fund is 

accordingly set at 3.0% real return, as a necessary condition to enable sustainability on the 

spending side in terms of maintaining the purchasing power of the petroleum wealth when 

spending is constrained by the ESI. 
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Governing the Petroleum Fund 

Based on the “Santiago principles”11, the Petroleum Fund governance model is one with a 

high degree of transparency and disclosure of information. This helps build public support 

for wise management of petroleum revenues and reduces the risk of bad governance. 

Transparency ensures that information can be used to measure the authorities' 

performance and also guards against any possible misuse of powers. One of the 

fundamental elements of the Fund’s governance structure is that no one person or 

institution is responsible for making and implementing investment decisions because each 

party is formally accountable to another for their role in the decision-making process. This 

degree of transparency serves to encourage consensus and enable accountability, which 

means authorities and whoever handles public money can be held responsible for their 

actions. 

As the Executive, the Government through the Ministry of Finance is responsible for the 

overall management of the Petroleum Fund, on behalf of the people of Timor-Leste. The 

Petroleum Fund Law makes the Government accountable to Parliament through various 

reporting requirements. Operational management is carried out by the Central Bank, which 

invests the Fund’s capital according to guidelines established by the Ministry of Finance and 

mandates developed by the Investment Advisory Board (IAB). The Ministry of Finance is 

required to seek advice from the IAB before making decisions on any matter relating to the 

investment strategy or management of the Petroleum Fund. 

Petroleum Fund Investment Policy 

The Petroleum Fund was established in 2005 with a simple investment strategy that mainly 

constrained investments to US Dollar denominated high rated bonds issued or guaranteed 

by Governments. This was deemed necessary to avoid exposure to risk and volatility while 

building capacity. It was also considered important to take time to build public support and 

to avoid turbulence in terms of market losses before the management had received a 

certain degree of integrity, credibility and reputation for professionalism. 

The Petroleum Fund Law amendments in 2011, which followed a long and thorough process 

involving all stakeholders, allowed for up to 50.0% allocation to public equities, not less than 

50.0% in fixed income, and not more than 5.0% in alternative instruments. The rationale for 

these changes was two-fold: 

1. Diversification. This is the process of exposing the portfolio to a number of different 

asset classes (for example bonds and equities) rather than being concentrated in any 

one of these alone. The key to the diversification process is that different asset 

                                                 
11

 International Working Group’s “Sovereign Wealth Funds: Generally Accepted Principles and Practices”, 
otherwise known as the Santiago Principles. The Principles identify a framework of generally accepted 

principles and practices that properly reflect appropriate governance and accountability arrangements as well 
as the conduct of investment practices by Sovereign Wealth Funds (SWFs) on a prudent and sound basis. 
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classes usually do not move together. Combining assets with returns that are less 

than perfectly correlated can therefore mitigate overall volatility. 

2. Enable sustainable spending. The Government believes that a target allocation to 

equities of 40.0% over time will enable the Fund to generate 3.0% real return with 

reasonable probability. This would be a necessary condition to ensure the 

sustainability of public spending, which is guided by the Estimated Sustainable 

Income, set at 3.0% of Petroleum Wealth. The Government notes at the same time 

that the higher allocation to the traditionally more volatile asset class of public 

equities will involve more short-term fluctuations in the Fund´s investment returns. 

Having a long-term investment horizon, the Government is ready to accept this 

increased short-term risk to pursue its belief that equities will perform better than 

bonds in the long term.  

Table 2.5.3.3.1 Petroleum Fund Portfolio and Managers Structure 

Number Managers and Mandates, as of June 2013 Weight 
Market Values, 

$ millions 

Return 
since 

inception* 

Total Petroleum Fund Portfolio  100.0%             13,624.0  3.9% 

International Fixed Interest Portfolio (Bonds) 69.9%               9,516.4  3.3% 

1 

Banco Central de Timor-Leste –BCTL    

(1-3 years US Treasury bonds) 9.2%                1,250.7  0.4% 

(3-5 years US Treasury bonds) 40.6%                5,534.1  0.2% 

2 
Bank for International Settlement – BIS 

20.1% 2,731.6 0.4% 
(5-10 years US Treasury bonds) 

International Equity Portfolio 30.2%               4,107.6  9.8% 

3 
Schroders Investment Management - Schroders 

5.2%                   709.8  10.1% 
(MSCI world) 

4 
State Street Global Advisors - SSgA 

17.6%                2,395.1  14.3% 
(MSCI world) 

5 
BlackRock 

7.4%                1,002.7  4.1% 
(MSCI world) 

Source: BCTL – Petroleum Fund Q2 2013 Report.  
*Inception dates for different managers are not equivalent thus since inception returns are not directly 
comparable. 

In pursuing its investment belief, the Government´s first order priority has been to gradually 

increase the equity allocation from 5.0% at the end of 2011 to 40.0% by June 2014, aiming, 

among other things, to buttress any adverse effects that bad market timing would incur. As 

of end of the 2nd quarter of 2013, the Fund´s allocation to equities was 30.0% with the rest 

remaining in US Treasuries. The Government is currently also exploring ways to diversify the 

bond portfolio. As a first step to reduce the concentration of US Treasuries, 10.0% of the 

Fund has been allocated to non-US developed market investment grade sovereign bonds. 
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The evolving investment allocation of the Petroleum Fund involves a sound and responsible 

process of introducing new investment mandates and external managers. Table 2.5.3.3.1 

shows the Petroleum Fund portfolio and manager structure as of June 2013. The 

Government is conscious that increasing the number of asset classes and sub-asset classes 

requires a more sophisticated monitoring framework to ensure that each manager is 

performing well and in accordance with their guidelines. In general, a gradual development 

of the governance structure and capabilities are a prerequisite for a successful development 

of the investment strategy. 

Projected Petroleum Fund Development 

The Fund’s balance is $13,624.0 million as of June 2013. This is an increase of $1,848.8 

million from the start of the year. The Fund balance is expected to be $14,058.5 million by 

the end of 2013 after deducting the withdrawal of $787.0 million in 2013 adopted by 

Parliament. 

The current forecast, as shown in Table 2.5.3.3.2, shows the total value of the Fund to be 

$14,058.5 million by the end of 2013 and $16,431.1 million by the end of 2015, assuming 

withdrawals in excess of ESI from 2014-2018, see Table 2.1.1.2.  

Table 2.5.3.3.2 Estimated Petroleum Fund Savings 2011-2016, $ millions 

  
2012 

Actual 
2013 

Estimate 
2014 

Budget 
2015 2016 2017 2018 

Opening PF Balance  9,310.3 11,775.3 14,058.5 15,369.0 16,431.1 17,548.5 18,723.9 

Petroleum Revenue 
(excluding PF 
Interest) 

3,559.1 2,693.3 1,443.1 1,695.9 1,740.7 1,416.6 1,097.8 

Petroleum Fund 
Interest, Net* 

400.8 376.9 770.3 877.2 949.5 1,019.6 1,075.9 

Total Withdrawals 1,494.9 787.0 902.9 1,511.0 1,572.8 1,260.8 1,240.1 

Closing PF Balance 11,775.3 14,058.5 15,369.0 16,431.1 17,548.5 18,723.9 19,657.5 

Source: Petroleum Fund Administration Unit 
*net of management and market revaluation 

2.6: Financing 

2.6.1 Introduction 

The financing of the 2014 State Budget is shown in Table 2.6.1.1 which highlights that all the 

expenditures incurred by the Government will ultimately be paid for by either Domestic 

Revenue, the through financing from the ESI, excess withdrawals from the Petroleum Fund, 

loans or the use of cash balance. It is also important to underline that the financing items 

shown in the table below are equal to non-oil deficit (which is defined as domestic revenue 

minus total expenditure). 
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However, it is important that the source of financing is not innocuous. When the 

expenditure is financed mostly through domestic revenue, the increase in government 

expenditure is commensurate to the decrease in spending from firms and individuals (as 

they have to pay taxes). Hence, it is likely that in such a scenario, the total amount of money 

circulating in the economy remains constant. Aggregate demand is thus thought to remain 

roughly constant and any changes in demand patterns occur due to the nature of the 

spending done by government vis-à-vis those by firms. 

On the other hand, should the expenditure be financed by withdrawals from the Petroleum 

Fund, then, extra money is being injected in the economy and this is thought to spur 

demand. However, if this demand is not matched by a similar increase in the supply of the 

economy, then this can result in high inflationary pressure. Nevertheless, if the supply is 

stimulated commensurately, then this can, at least partly, offset the inflationary pressure. 

As shown in Table 2.6.1.1, the ESI, withdrawals from the Petroleum Fund, the use of the 

cash balance and borrowing will all contribute to the financing of the 2014 budget. For the 

2014 budget, loans still represent a fairly minor proportion of the overall financing, although 

this number is predicted to increase in the future. 

Table 2.6.1.1: Financing 2014 to 2018 

   2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

 Total Financing   1,333.8 1,628.2 1,731.0 1,400.3 1,277.1 

 Estimated Sustainable Income (ESI)   632.3 638.7 628.4 616.0 612.8 

 Excess Withdrawals from PF   270.6 872.2 944.4 644.8 627.3 

 Use of Cash Balance   379.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Borrowing /Loans  51.0 117.3 158.2 139.5 37.0 

Sources: National Directorate of Budget, Petroleum Fund Administration Unit and Major Projects Secretariat 

The Financing section is further subdivided into four more sections. The first will focus on 

explaining the ESI, and the concept of excess Withdraws. The second and third sections will 

focus the use of loans and Cash Balance, respectively. Finally, the last section will look at the 

Public Private Partnerships (PPPs). 

2.6.2 ESI and Excess Withdraws 

The Estimated Sustainable Income (ESI) has been estimated at $632.3 million for 2014, as 

described in section 2.5.3.2.  The estimated value for the ESI is lower than the 2013 ESI, 

estimated at $787.0 million. The main reasons which have prompted the decrease in the ESI 

are a decrease in forecasted production and also a slight increase in forecasted costs.   

Please note, however, that the ESI is based on data provided by the Operator which will be 

subject to audit. 
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2.6.3 Loans 

This section firstly describes the underlying rationale for taking loans and then describes 

loans signed in 2014.  

When deciding on the method of financing for the required and agreed-upon infrastructure, 

if the required expenditure exceeds the ESI and domestic revenue together, the 

Government is confronted with two alternatives. First, they can finance this through excess 

withdrawals. However, when this alternative is taken, it can have a very high opportunity 

cost as the Government has to forego the returns from the Petroleum Fund’s investments 

which, even more so recently, are considerable. The second alternative is to take 

concessionary loans when these are given at low interest rates and used to fund high quality 

and high return projects both from an economic and social perspective. 

Two loans will be described in this section, namely the ADB Manatuto to Natarbora road 

upgrade loan and the World Bank Road Climate Resilience Project Loan (details shown in 

Table 2.6.3.1). Both projects feature in the Strategic Development Plan, which aims to 

rehabilitate all key arterial roads by 2017 and both projects have high associated Economic 

Internal Rates of Return, which is a measure used to compare the viability of an investment. 

The total value of Manatuto to Natarbora road rehabilitation project, including the 

Government contribution of $73 million, is approximately $123 million. The $50 million of 

loans are obtained from two sources, the Special Fund (SDR 6,672,000, roughly equivalent 

to $10 million) and the OCR ($40 million), with interest rates of 2% and LIBOR + 50bps (+0.5 

percentage points), respectively. Moreover, both loans have a grace period of 5 years 

(meaning that the debt starts to be repaid after 5 years). Both these rates are lower than 

what the Government would have had to pay in interests if it had borrowed from private 

institutions and this rate of interest is also lower than the forecasted yield accruing from 

Petroleum Fund investments which was at 4.07% this year but is expected to reach 5.7% in 

the long-term. Note however, that since the Special Fund component of the loan is in SDR 

(Special Drawing Right), an IMF basket of currencies composed of the Euro, the Yen, the 

Dollar and the British Pound, this loan is exposed to some exchange rate risk. Finally, it 

should also be mentioned that the estimated Economic Internal Rate of Return of this 

project is 9%. 

During the course of 2013, the Government also signed its first World Bank loan which was 

aimed at funding the Road Climate Resilience Project between Solerema and Ainaro. The 

total value of the project is $87 million, including the government contribution of $47 

million. The remaining $40 million has two components. The first component is a $25 million 

IDA loan with an interest rate of 2% and a grace period of 5 years whereas the second 

component is a $15 Million IBRD loan with a predicted interest rate of 3.7% and a 8 year 

grace period. Note, however that the interest rate on the IBRD loan cannot be forecasted 

with certainty although it is likely that the fixed rate will be somewhere between the 3.2-
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3.8% range. Finally, given that this loan is fully in USD, it is not exposed to exchange rate 

risks.  

Table 2.6.3.1: Information on Signed Loan Agreements 

  
Loan 1: ADB Manatuto to 

Natarbora 
Loan 2: World Bank Solerema-Ainaro 

   Total Loan Value $50.0 million $40.0 million 

Government Counterpart 
Contribution 

73 million 47 million 

Date signed Not signed yet Not signed yet 

Grace Period 5 years IDA 5 years IBRD 8 years- 

Repayment Period 25 years IDA 25 years IBRD 28 years 

Interest rate SF: 2% OCR:LIBOR + 0.5 bps IDA: 2% IBRD: forecasted at 3.7% 

Source: National Directorate of Budget and Major Projects Secretariat 

In terms of the disbursement of the total loans, the flow is described in Table 2.6.3.2. Note, 

however, that the repayment of the loans does not start until 2017 which is the end of the 

grace period for part of the ADB loan signed in May 2012. 

Table 2.6.3.2: Total Loan Disbursement, 2014 – 2018 

  2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

 Total Loan Disbursement 42.1 58.0 52.0 27.0 5.0 

Government Counterpart 
Contribution 

28.0 47.0 53.0 27.0 2.0 

Source: National Directorate of Budget and Major Projects Secretariat 

2.6.4 Use of the Cash Balance 

The actual expenditure in 2013 is forecasted to be below the budgeted forecast, 

consequently implying a non-negligible cash balance in the Infrastructure Fund and the 

HCDF. This scenario provides a buffer of about three months which can accommodate some 

delays in the budget and is also likely to lead to reduced excess withdrawals in 2014.  

 

The breakdown of this cash balance is shown in Table 2.6.4.1. The majority of it is the 

rollover from the Infrastructure Fund from 2013 to 2014. This amount excludes loans (which 

are shown separately) and is net of deduction to ongoing projects, in order to show exactly 

how much is being used in ongoing projects. The rollover from the Human Capital 

Development Fund is much smaller at $3.1 million. Finally, in order to account for the 

deductions being made from ongoing projects, and equivalent amount ($173.9 million) is 

being withdrawn from the Treasury Account. 
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Table 2.6.4.1: Use of Cash Balance 2014, $ millions 

Total   379.9 

Infrastructure Fund Rollover excluding loans, net of deductions 202.9 

HCDF Rollover 3.1 

Drawdown of Cash Balances from the Treasury Account 173.9 

2.6.5 Public Private Partnerships  

Public-Private Partnerships (“PPPs”) are an economic relationship between a public sector 

authority and a private sector company whereby the private sector company provides a 

public interest good or service and shares the respective financial, technical and operational 

risks. The underlying rationale for PPPs in Timor-Leste stems from the fact that this type of 

business arrangement which potentially allows the Government to benefit from the private 

sector expertise and financing which then results in higher quality and efficiency, as well as 

lower risk borne by the Government. However, in the case of Timor-Leste, such projects are 

only undertaken if they are aligned with the Government’s development objectives and 

have high rates of both economic and social return. 

Having, completed a PPP policy and legal framework, Timor-Leste has now approved one 

PPP, namely the Tibar Port.   

The Tibar Port project was approved by the Council of Ministers on August 2, 2013 and the 

deadline for the expression of interest was September 5, 2013. The Tibar Port is expected to 

meet international standards in areas such as efficiency and cargo operations. 

Consequently, it is widely believed that it will alleviate congestion as well as dealing with 

some of the limitations of the Dili Port, which has very limited expansion possibilities and is 

capable of berthing only small vessels. This is viewed as necessary due to the expected 

increase in demand for imports given the forecasted increase in economic growth in Timor-

Leste. In terms of construction, the project has three main components; the preparation of 

the site, the installation of the port facilities and their respective maintenance, both during 

and after its implementation.   
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Part 3: 2014 General State Budget Law 

3.1 General State Budget Law Text  

 

FIFTH CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT 

 

Legislation Proposal no.      /2013 

of ................ 

 

2014 State Budget 

 

The 2014 State Budget covers all revenues and expenditure of the State of Timor-Leste. 

Attachment I to the 2014 State Budget Law, henceforth called SB, sets the total estimated SB 

revenue from January to December 2014 derived from petroleum and non-petroleum sources, 

tax revenues, non-tax revenues and loans.  

The total estimated revenue from all sources is $2,430.5 million. 

Attachment II to the present law sets all budget appropriations, systematized as follows: 

1. $166.932 million for Salaries & Wages; 

2. $475.636 million for Goods & Services; 

3. $292.175 million for Public Transfers; 

4. $39.713 million for Minor Capital;  

5. $525.544 million for Capital Development. 

Excluding autonomous funds and services, special funds and loans, the total budget 

appropriation is $1,020.620 million. 

The State Treasury account includes all revenues and expenses from autonomous funds and 

services, namely Airport and Air Navigation Administration of Timor-Leste (ANATL), Port 

Authority of Timor-Leste (APORTIL – including Berlin-Nakroma), Equipment Management 

Institute (IGE) and Autonomous Medical Stores (SAMES). Revenues from those categories are 

included under the item for own revenues from autonomous funds and services in Attachment I. 

Attachment III contains the budget for proposed expenses. 
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The total estimated expenditure for self-funded autonomous funds and services in 2014 is 

$14.245 million, including $9.746 million transferred from the SB in order to subsidize 

expenditure exceeding the estimated own revenues. 

The total budget appropriation for the Infrastructure Fund is $425.135 million including loans 

and $374.087 million excluding loans. The carryover from 2013, in accordance with the law, is 

$221.013 million. 

The total budget appropriation for the Human Capital Development Fund is $40 million, 

including $3.078 million as carryover from 2013, in accordance with the law. 

Total estimated SB expenditure is $1,500 million. 

The maximum threshold approved for public debt in 2014 is $51.049 million. 

Estimated non-petroleum revenue is $161.4 million. 

Thus the tax deficit is $1,333.9 million, being funded by $902.9 million from the Petroleum 

Fund, $51 million from the use of public credit, $206 million from the Special Fund balance 

($202.9 million from the Infrastructure Fund and $3.1 million from the Human Capital 

Development Fund) and $173.9 million from the Treasury Account balance. 

Under section 97.1 (c) and section 145.1 of the Constitution of the Republic, the Government 

submits the following Legislation Proposal to Parliament: 

 

Chapter I 

Definitions and approval 

Article 1 

Definitions 

For the purposes of the present Law: 

a) "Expense Category" means the grouping of expenses under the five following 

categories: 

i) "Salaries & Wages", meaning the full amount a Body may spend on Salaries & 

Wages for the holders of political offices and for permanent, temporary and 

part-time staff; 

ii) "Goods & Services", meaning the full amount a Body may spend on the 

acquisition of Goods & Services; 

iii) “Public Transfers”, meaning the full amount a Body may spend on public 

grants and consigned payments; 

iv) "Minor Capital", meaning the full amount a Body may spend on the acquisition 

of Minor Capital goods; 

v) “Capital Development", meaning the full amount a Body may spend on Capital 

Development projects. 
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b) "Expenses Offset by Revenues" means expenses met by the own revenues charged by 

autonomous funds and services, provided that the amount does not exceed the full 

value of the revenues entered in the relevant Treasury accounts; 

c) "Budget Appropriation" means the full amount inscribed in the SB in favour of a 

Body towards the payment of a certain expense; 

d) "Body / Bodies" is the generic term adopted in the SB to indicate the administrative 

public sector subjected to budget discipline and that, according to the organic 

classification, may be divided by such titles as: Office of the President of the Republic, 

Parliament, Government (Office of the Prime Minister, Presidency of the Council of 

Ministers, Ministries and Secretariats of State), Courts and Office of the Prosecutor 

General of the Republic, as well as other institutions featured in Attachment II; 

e) "Expenditure Items" means the individual expenditure items within each Expense 

Category, based on the expenditure account code structure maintained by Treasury. 

 

Article 2 

Approval 

The present Law approves the State Budget for the period from 1 January 2014 to 31 December 

2014, which covers: 

a) Total revenues per groupings, including own revenues from autonomous funds and 

services, special funds and loans featured in Attachment I to the present diploma, 

which is an integral part of it; 

b) Total expenses per groupings, including the amounts to be transferred from the State 

General Budget for autonomous funds and services in 2014, featured in Attachment 

II to the present diploma, which is an integral part of it; 

c) Total expenses from the autonomous funds and services to be funded from their own 

revenues and from the State General Budget, featured in Attachment III to the 

present diploma, which is an integral part of it; 

d) Total expenses corresponding to the appropriation for the Infrastructure Fund in 

2014, including carryover balance and expenses funded through public debt, featured 

in Attachment IV to the present diploma, which is an integral part of it; 

e) Total expenses corresponding to the appropriation for the Human Capital 

Development Fund in 2014, including carryover balance, featured in Attachment V to 

the present diploma, which is an integral part of it. 

Chapter II 

Revenues  

 

Article 3 

Taxes and Fees 

During 2014 the Government is authorized to collect taxes and other fees set by law. 

 



Draft 2014 State Budget Book 1 

 
 

61 

Chapter III 

Authorization to make transfers from the Petroleum Fund 

 

Article 4 

Authorized limit for crediting the SB 

Under article 7 of Law no. 9/2005, of 3 August, ex vi the wording given to it by Law no. 

12/2011, of 28 September, the Petroleum Fund Law, the transfer amount from the Petroleum 

Fund in 2014 may not exceed $902.9 million and may only take place after complying with the 

provisions of article 8 of the above law.  

 

Chapter IV 

Public Indebtedness, Public-Private Partnerships and Guarantees  

 

Article 5 

Maximum Threshold of Authorized Debt 

1. In order to meet the funding needs related with the construction of strategic infrastructures for 

the development of the Country, the Government is authorized, under article 20 of Law no. 

13/2009, of 21 October, on Budget and Financial Management, and article 3 of Law no. 

13/2011, of 28 September, on the Public Debt Regime, to make use of external concessional 

loans up to a maximum amount of $270 million, with a maximum time frame of 40 years. 

2. Subject to the provisions in the previous paragraph, funding from loans in 2014 may not 

exceed $51 million. 

 

Article 6 

Maximum Threshold Authorized for Public-Private Partnership Arrangements 

In 2014 the Government is authorized to sign public-private partnership arrangements up until 

the maximum threshold of $500 million. 

 

Article 7 

Maximum Threshold Authorized for International Organization Membership Fee  

1. In 2014 the Government is authorized to sign a guarantee concerning the payment of 

the fee as member of the International Monetary Fund, if requested, up until the 

maximum threshold of $55.5 million. 

2. Any payment mentioned in number 1 above must be approved by the National 

Parliament. 
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Chapter V 

Budget Execution 

 

Article 8 

Payment of taxes on imports 

Treasury is authorized to establish and implement an accounting mechanism for registering and 

controlling revenues and expenses, corresponding to the payment of taxes on imports done by 

the Bodies or on their behalf. 

 

Article 9 

Appropriations for the Whole of Government 

According to the criteria set for public expenses, the Government shall inscribe the following 

appropriations in the budget of Appropriations for the Whole of Government, to be managed 

by the Ministry of Finance: 

a) Counterpart Fund; 

b) External Audit; 

c) Contingency Reserve; 

d) International Organization Membership Fees; 

e) Payment of pensions to former holders and former members of Sovereignty Bodies;  

f) Construction of Integrated Border Posts; 

g) Contribution Fund for Social Institutions; 

h) Provision for the g7+; 

i) Business Registration and Verification Service; 

j) Large Project Secretariat; 

k) Provision for Legal Services; 

l) Community of Portuguese Speaking Countries – CPLP; 

m) Provision for a Credit Line through a Banking Institution; 

n) Financial Contribution; 

o) Provision for Statistic Research Activities; 

p) Provision for Transition by Education Professionals. 
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Chapter VI 

Autonomous funds and services and special funds 

 

Article 10 

Own Revenues 

1. Attachment I indicates the estimated revenues to be collected by autonomous funds and 

services. 

2. Attachment II indicates the expenses resulting from transfers from the SB to the autonomous 

funds and services and to the special funds, as well as the estimate of the respective expenses. 

3. Attachment III indicates the budgets by expense category concerning the autonomous funds 

and services partly funded by own revenues. 

4. Attachment IV indicates the appropriation for the Infrastructure Fund. 

5. Attachment V indicates the appropriation for the Human Capital Development Fund. 

6. Expenditure Authorization Notices in favour of autonomous funds and services from own 

revenues may only be authorized after the State receives the respective revenues. The said 

authorizations must be of an equal or lesser value. 

 

Chapter VII 

Final Provisions 

Article 11 

Funding through independent donors 

1. Each Body may only establish agreements with independent donors for the provision of 

additional or complementary resources to the funding contained in the budget allocations 

of the present Law, after hearing the mandatory opinion of the minister responsible for the 

area of Finance. 

2. This funding must be managed in accordance with the directives issued by the Ministry of 

Finance and with the donor requirements. 

 

Article 12 

Accountability 

1. Signing contracts without budget provision entails political, financial, civil and criminal 

accountability, in accordance with article 46 of Law no. 13/2009, of 21 October, on Budget 

and Financial Management, meanwhile changed by Law no. 3/2013, of 11 September. 

2. For purposes of activating the financial accountability described in the previous paragraph, 

the holder of a political office is considered to have made an undue payment, subjected to 

being ordered to replace the corresponding amount, under article 44 and following of Law 

no. 9/2011, of 17 August, approving the Organic Structure of the Chamber of Accounts 
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under the High Administrative, Tax and Audit Court, meanwhile changed by Law no. 

3/2013, of 11 September. 

Article 13 

Entry into force 

The present law enters into force on the day after its publication and will have effect starting on 

1 January 2014. 

 

Approved by the Council of Ministers on the 22nd of October 2013. 

 

 

 

Kay Rala Xanana Gusmão 

Prime-Minister 
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3.2 Attachment I: Estimated Revenues to be collected by 
the State in 2014 

Estimated revenues to be collected, loans and balances of special funds in the 2014 State Budget (US$ million)* 

Table I – Estimated revenues and loans 

 

*Approximate figures

1 Total Revenues 2,430.5 

1.1 Petroleum Revenues 2,213.4 

1.1.1 Taxes on petroleum profits 681.1 

1.1.2 Taxes on the Timor Sea (including Kitan ) 200.1 

1.1.3 Income Tax 303.2 

1.1.4  Additional Profit Tax 204.5 

1.1.5 Other Taxes and Petroleum Fees 54.2 

1.1.6 Petroleum Fund Interests 770.3 

1.2 Non-Petroleum Revenues 161.4 

1.2.1 Direct Taxes 45.1 

1.2.2 Indirect Taxes 74.6 

1.2.3 Other Revenues and Fees 0.3 

1.2.4 Payments and Fees 15.5 

1.2.5 Lottery Revenues 0.2 

1.2.6 Selling of Rice 6.4 

1.2.7  Selling of Local Products 0.1 

1.2.8 Interests from the Treasury Account 0.2 

1.2.9 Electricity Revenues 19.0 

1.3 Donations  0.0 

1.4 Own Revenues from Autonomous Funds and Services 4.8 

1.5 Loans 51.0 

Table II – Funding and revenues 
 

Non-petroleum revenues, including own revenues from autonomous funds and services 
                 

166.1  

Transfer from the Petroleum Fund 
                 

902.9  

Loans 
                   

51.0  

Use of the Balance of the Treasury Account 
                 

173.9  

Balance of the Infrastructure Fund 
                 

202.9  

Balance of the Human Capital Development Fund 
                     

3.1  

Total             1,500.0  
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3.3 Attachment II: Budget Appropriations for 2014 

  Salaries & 

Wages 

Goods & 

Services  

Transfers Minor 

Capital 

Capital Development Total 

Expenses 

Including Autonomous Funds and Services, Special Funds and Loans 166,932 475,636 292,175 39,713 525,544 1,500,000 

Excluding Autonomous Funds and Services, Special Funds and Loans 165,187 429,115 292,175 34,535 99,608 1,020,620 

Including Autonomous Funds and Services 166,932 435,636 292,175 39,713 100,408 1,034,864 

Total Autonomous Funds and Services 1,746 6,521 - 5,178 800 14,245 

Total Special Funds  - 40,000 - - 425,135 465,135 

Special Funds (Excluding Loans) New Appropriation - 36,921 - - 171,181 208,102 

Special Funds (Excluding Loans) Carryover from 2013 - 3,079 - - 202,905 205,985 

Loans New Appropriation - - - - 32,941 32,941 

Loans Carryover from 2013 - - - - 18,108 18,108 

Presidency of the Republic 774 6,361 131 1,772 500 9,538 

Civilian House  - 750 - - - 750 

Directorate-General  774 4,533 - 1,362 500 7,169 

Military House  - 551 - 342 - 893 

Post-CAVR Technical Secretariat - 383 - 68 - 451 

Task Force for Reform and Development - 144 131 - - 275 

National Parliament 4,337 7,585 748 830 - 13,500 

National Parliament 3,347 1,789 - - - 5,136 

Office of the Speaker of Parliament 73 731 - - - 804 

Parliamentary Benches - - 748 - - 748 

Secretariat of the National Parliament 917 3,193 - 826 - 4,936 

Commission A - 150 - - - 150 

Commission B - 141 - - - 141 

Commission C - 175 - - - 175 

Commission D - 151 - - - 151 

Commission E - 153 - - - 153 

Commission F - 237 - - - 237 

Commission G - 68 - - - 68 

SNI Verification Council - 283 - 3 - 286 



Draft 2014 State Budget Book 1 

 
 

67 

  Salaries & 

Wages 

Goods & 

Services  

Transfers Minor 

Capital 

Capital Development Total 

Expenses 

Petroleum Fund Consultative Council - 375 - 1 - 376 

Women’s Parliamentary Group of Timor-Leste - 139 - - - 139 

Prime Minister 842 9,617 42,450 2,224 76,906 132,039 

Office of the Prime Minister 92 - - - - 92 

Secretariat of the Prime Minister 24 1,646 1,500 - - 3,170 

Inspectorate-General Office 288 569 - 29 - 886 

Directorate-General 17 7 - - - 24 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 69 1,188 - 165 - 1,422 

National Directorate of Human Resources 73 41 - - - 114 

Civil Society Advisory 31 123 14,950 - - 15,104 

Official Residence of the Prime Minister - 82 - - - 82 

National Development Agency - 1,920 26,000 1,615 - 29,535 

Integrated District Development Planning - - - - 76,906 76,906 

National Procurement Commission - 2,625 - 75 - 2,700 

National Intelligence Service 211 1,117 - 300 - 1,628 

Strategic Investment Planning Agency  37 298 - 40 - 375 

Vice Prime Minister, Coordinator of Social Affairs 165 861 - 13 - 1,039 

Office of the Vice Prime Minister, Coordinator of Social Affairs 165 861 - 13 - 1,039 

Minister of State and of the Presidency of the Council of Ministers 354 5,710 500 229 - 6,793 

Office of the Minister 79 931 - - - 1,010 

National Directorate of Administration and Support to the Council of Ministers 183 1,199 - 198 - 1,580 

National Directorate of Translation Services 67 76 - 31 - 174 

Legal Support Unit 26 504 - - - 530 

Project for a Special Area of Social Market Economy - 2,000 500 - - 2,500 

Ad hoc trilateral commission between Timor-Leste, Australia and Indonesia - 1,000 - - - 1,000 

Secretary of State for the Council of Ministers 152 794 - 3,000 - 3,945 

Office of the Secretary of State 67 470 - 200 - 737 

National Printing House 85 324 - 2,800 - 3,209 

Secretary of State for Parliamentary Affairs 89 159 - - - 247 

Office of the Secretary of State 89 159 - - - 248 
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Secretary of State for the Media 248 1,379 100 126 - 1,852 

Office of the Secretary of State 63 537 - 39 - 639 

Directorate of Information Socialization 82 452 100 74 - 708 

Community Radio Centre 60 390 - 13 - 463 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 43 - - - - 43 

Secretary of State for Institutional Strengthening 114 1,115 - 19 - 1,248 

Office of the Secretary of State 114 1,115 - 19 - 1,248 

Secretary of State for Supporting and Promoting the Private Sector 509 2,128 100 274 - 3,011 

Office of the Secretary of State 67 1,327 - 140 - 1,534 

Institute for Supporting Business Development 432 495 100 94 - 1,121 

Specialized Investment Agency 10 306 - 40 - 356 

Secretary of State for the Promotion of Equality 277 1,288 - 61 - 1,626 

Office of the Secretary of State 65 222 - - - 287 

Directorate-General 51 167 - 5 - 223 

National Directorate of Administration, Logistics and Finance 55 359 - 36 - 450 

National Directorate of Gender Policy and Development 92 523 - 19 - 634 

Inspector and Auditor 14 17 - 1 - 32 

Secretary of State for Youth and Sports 472 1,442 5,527 29 - 7,470 

Office of the Secretary of State 66 540 400 - - 1,006 

Directorate-General 12 21 - - - 33 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 176 648 - 29 - 853 

National Directorate of Youth 42 17 624 - - 683 

National Directorate of Physical Education and Sports 39 23 3,591 - - 3,653 

National Directorate of Development Policy 30 39 456 - - 525 

National Directorate of Communication 47 123 - - - 170 

National Directorate of Arts 30 11 456 - - 497 

Inspectorate and Internal Audit Office 34 20 - - - 54 

Secretary of State for Professional Training and Employment Policy 1,447 1,790 12,023 137 - 15,397 

Office of the Secretary of State 69 403 - 3 - 475 

Inspectorate-General of Labour 189 181 - 99 - 469 
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Directorate-General 147 40 - 7 - 194 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 246 503 - 9 - 758 

National Directorate of Procurement 21 16 - - - 37 

National Directorate of Labour Condition 34 63 - - - 97 

National Directorate for Preventing Occupational Hazards 28 56 - - - 84 

National Directorate of Employment and Protection against Unemployment 28 30 - 4 - 62 

National Directorate of Security and Social Protection 24 18 - 5 - 47 

National Directorate of Professional Training 114 69 - 3 - 186 

National Directorate of Employment 101 76 12,014 2 - 12,193 

National Directorate of Labour Relations 82 62 9 6 - 159 

Secretariat of Support to the National Labour Council 41 25 - - - 66 

Legal Advisory Office 8 9 - - - 17 

National Institute of Labour Development 19 65 - - - 84 

Employment and Professional Training Fund Office 10 22 - - - 32 

Attaché in South Korea 204 104 - - - 308 

SENAI Training Centre 81 48 - - - 129 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Cooperation 11,442 17,276 2,068 1,446 - 32,232 

Office of the Minister 34 947 - - - 981 

Inspectorate and Audit Office - 220 - - - 220 

Diplomatic Institute - 272 - 295 - 567 

National Organizer - 84 - 65 - 149 

Timor-Leste Cooperation Agency - 432 2,068 - - 2,500 

Office of the Vice-Minister 27 252 - - - 279 

Office of the Secretary of State for ASEAN Affairs 23 899 - - - 922 

Directorate-General of ASEAN Affairs - 100 - - - 100 

Secretary-General 11,358 4,899 - 419 - 16,676 

Dollar Devaluation - 489 - 30 - 519 

Celebration of National Holidays - 123 - - - 123 

Directorate-General of Protocol - 27 - - - 27 

Directorate-General for Asia-Pacific Bilateral Affairs - 100 - - - 100 

Directorate-General for America, Europe and Asia Bilateral Affairs - 200 - - - 200 
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Directorate-General for Multilateral Affairs - 200 - - - 200 

Directorate-General for Consular Affairs and Timorese Communities - 640 - 45 - 685 

Permanent Mission in New York - 435 - - - 435 

Embassy in Lisbon - 271 - 9 - 280 

Embassy in Jakarta - 221 - - - 221 

Consulate in Denpasar - 137 - 23 - 160 

Consulate in Kupang - 36 - - - 36 

Land Border Demarcation - 380 - 90 - 470 

Embassy in Washington - 424 - 53 - 477 

Embassy in Canberra - 233 - - - 233 

Consulate in Sidney - 101 - - - 101 

Consulate in Darwin - 222 - - - 222 

Embassy in Kuala Lumpur - 228 - 5 - 233 

Embassy in Brussels - 328 - - - 328 

Embassy in Bangkok - 124 - - - 124 

Embassy in Tokyo - 453 - 20 - 473 

Embassy in Beijing - 232 - - - 232 

Embassy in Maputo - 176 - - - 176 

Embassy in Havana - 149 - 22 - 171 

Embassy in Manila - 136 - - - 136 

Embassy in Geneva - 224 - - - 224 

Embassy in the Vatican - 216 - 10 - 226 

Embassy in Brasilia - 231 - - - 231 

Embassy in Seoul - 137 - - - 137 

Embassy in CPLP/UNESCO - 225 - 5 - 230 

Embassy in Pretoria - 224 - - - 224 

Embassy in Luanda - 234 - 2 - 236 

Embassy in Singapore - 447 - 6 - 453 

Embassy in Vietnam - 167 - 22 - 189 

Consular Agent in Atambua - 43 - - - 43 

Embassy in London - 271 - - - 271 
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Consulate in New Zealand - 219 - - - 219 

Embassy in Laos - 106 - 81 - 187 

Embassy in Myanmar - 116 - 81 - 197 

Embassy in Cambodia - 107 - 81 - 188 

Embassy in Brunei - 139 - 82 - 221 

Ministry of Defence and Security 25,550 33,951 300 4,976 350 65,127 

Ministry of Defence and Security 72 1,974 - - - 2,046 

Office of the Minister 72 1,974 - - - 2,046 

Secretary of State for Defence 762 1,790 300 191 350 3,393 

Office of the Secretary of State 58 424 180 - - 662 

Directorate-General 13 54 120 - - 187 

Inspectorate and Audit Office 24 51 - - - 75 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 50 579 - 153 350 1,132 

National Directorate of Planning and International Exchange 518 420 - 14 - 952 

National Directorate of Procurement 35 100 - - - 135 

National Directorate of Legacy 42 84 - - - 126 

National Directorate of Human Resources 22 78 - 25 - 125 

FALINTIL – Defence Forces of Timor-Leste 7,645 11,406 - 1,988 - 21,039 

FALINTIL – Defence Forces of Timor-Leste - 10,357 - 1,988 - 12,345 

F-FDTL Headquarters 7,645 1,049 - - - 8,694 

Secretary of State for Security 3,725 5,092 - 783 - 9,600 

Office of the Secretary of State 65 61 - - - 126 

Directorate-General 53 169 - - - 222 

Inspectorate and Audit Office 49 95 - - - 144 

National Directorate of Administration 111 755 - 251 - 1,117 

National Directorate of Finance 57 23 - - - 80 

National Directorate of Civil Protection 1,006 685 - 383 - 2,074 

National Directorate of Public Building Safety 1,817 2,209 - 65 - 4,091 

National Directorate of Community Conflict Prevention 110 193 - 3 - 306 

National Directorate of Procurement 68 40 - - - 108 

Civil Migration Services 388 864 - 81 - 1,333 
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National Police of Timor-Leste 13,201 12,416 - 1,859 - 27,476 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 13,201 4,626 - 1,459 - 19,286 

Special Police Unit - 1,760 - 100 - 1,860 

Border Patrol Unit - 855 - 161 - 1,016 

Maritime Unit - 1,297 - 10 - 1,307 

National Operational Command - 910 - 94 - 1,004 

Police Training Centre - 922 - 34 - 956 

Region I - 904 - 3 - 907 

Region II - 522 - - - 522 

Region III - 518 - - - 518 

Region of Oecusse - 101 - - - 101 

National Defence Institute 145 1,274 - 154 - 1,573 

National Defence Institute 145 1,274 - 154 - 1,573 

Ministry of Finance 4,063 11,038 - 200 - 15,301 

Offices of the Minister and Vice Minister 95 - - - - 95 

Directorate-General of Corporative Services 688 11,038 - 200 - 11,926 

Directorate-General of State Finance 381 - - - - 381 

Directorate-General of Treasury 353 - - - - 353 

Directorate-General of Taxes 313 - - - - 313 

Directorate-General of Customs 1,328 - - - - 1,328 

Directorate-General of Statistics 760 - - - - 760 

Ministry Organic Units 145 - - - - 145 

Whole of Government Appropriations - 59,782 22,700 - - 82,482 

Counterpart Fund - 4,000 - - - 4,000 

External Audit - 1,500 - - - 1,500 

Contingency Reserve - 24,713 - - - 24,713 

Membership Fees in International Institutions - 2,500 - - - 2,500 

Pensions for Former Holders of Sovereignty Bodies - - 5,000 - - 5,000 

Construction of Integrated Border Posts - 807 - - - 807 

Contribution Fund for Social Institutions - - 5,200 - - 5,200 

Provision for the g7+ - - 2,500 - - 2,500 
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Business Registration and Verification Service - 482 - - - 482 

Large Project Secretariat - 1,175 - - - 1,175 

Provision for Legal Services - 10,000 - - - 10,000 

Community of Portuguese Speaking Countries - CPLP - 2,086 - - - 2,086 

Provision for a Credit Line through a Banking Institution - - 10,000 - - 10,000 

Financial Contribution - 2,000 - - - 2,000 

Provision for Statistic Research Activities - 1,000 - - - 1,000 

Provision for Transition by Education Professionals - 9,519 - - - 9,519 

Ministry of Justice 3,379 4,335 11,000 777 450 19,941 

Office of the Minister 78 57 - - - 135 

Office of the Vice-Minister 65 49 - - - 114 

Office of the Secretary of State for Lands and Properties 63 39 - - - 102 

Directorate-General 38 10 - 6 - 54 

Inspectorate and Audit Office 63 80 - 6 - 149 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 270 708 - 587 - 1,565 

National Directorate of Legal Advisory and Legislation 96 53 - 5 - 154 

National Directorate of Human Rights and Citizenship 90 52 - 6 - 148 

National Directorate of Registry and Notary Services 563 1,003 - 38 200 1,804 

National Directorate of Prison Services and Social Reinsertion 734 928 - 13 250 1,925 

Legal Training Centre 92 73 - 13 - 178 

Public Defence 673 221 - 26 - 920 

National Directorate of Lands, Properties and Mapping Services 530 971 11,000 71 - 12,572 

National Commission on Children Rights 23 92 - 7 - 122 

Ministry of Health including Autonomous Funds and Services 27,283 28,857 9,000 2,077 - 67,217 

Ministry of Health excluding Autonomous Funds and Services 26,967 28,339 9,000 1,937 - 66,243 

Office of the Minister 44 530 - 5 - 579 

Office of the Vice Minister for Ethics and Service Delivery 43 161 - 4 - 208 

Office of the Vice Minister for Management, Support and Resources 43 162 - 4 - 209 

Office of Inspectorate, Verification and Audit 157 104 - - - 261 

Directorate-General 92 268 - - - 360 

National Directorate of Administration, Logistics and Procurement 633 1,401 4,550 195 - 6,779 
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National Directorate of Planning and Finance 476 975 150 52 - 1,653 

National Directorate of Community Health 476 975 150 52 - 1,653 

National Directorate of Policy, Planning and Cooperation 114 439 - 2 - 555 

National Directorate of Hospital Services 449 13,252 3,900 42 - 17,643 

National Laboratory 228 298 - 37 - 563 

National Hospital Guido Valadares 5,422 2,655 - 443 - 8,520 

Reference Hospital of Baucau 1,733 803 - 193 - 2,729 

Reference Hospital of Maliana 1,091 670 - 93 - 1,854 

Reference Hospital of Maubisse 1,088 640 - 103 - 1,831 

Reference Hospital of Oecusse 1,064 600 - 103 - 1,767 

Reference Hospital of Suai 1,351 604 - 103 - 2,058 

District Health Services of Aileu 681 196 - 3 - 880 

District Health Services of Ainaro 658 256 - 63 - 977 

District Health Services of Baucau 1,163 212 - 3 - 1,378 

District Health Services of Bobonaro 887 241 - 3 - 1,131 

District Health Services of Covalima 905 224 - 63 - 1,192 

District Health Services of Dili 1,159 257 - 3 - 1,419 

District Health Services of Ermera 1,067 310 - 48 - 1,425 

District Health Services of Lautém 1,013 310 - 3 - 1,326 

District Health Services of Liquiçá 722 166 - 3 - 891 

District Health Services of Manatuto 1,083 342 - 63 - 1,488 

District Health Services of Manufahi 815 262 - 63 - 1,140 

Health Science Institute 242 360 - 42 - 644 

District Health Services of Oecusse 726 205 - 63 - 994 

District Health Services of Viqueque 1,225 354 - 48 - 1,627 

Office of Ethics and Quality Control 126 115 250 38 - 529 

SAMES (Autonomous Fund and Service) 317 518 - 140 - 975 

Ministry of Education 47,506 53,447 3,060 2,605 - 106,618 

Office of the Minister 75 108 - - - 183 

Office of the Vice Minister for Basic Education 65 52 - - - 117 

Office of the Vice Minister for Secondary Education 65 52 - - - 117 
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Office of the Vice Minister for Higher Education and Sciences 65 50 - - - 115 

National Institute of Science and Technology 75 - - - - 75 

Office of the Inspector-General 112 47 - - - 159 

Protocol and Media Office 162 36 - - - 198 

Directorate-General of Corporative Services 57 21 - - - 78 

Directorate-General of Higher education 30 33 - - - 63 

National Directorate of Finance and Logistics 336 9,611 - 1,321 - 11,268 

National Directorate of Human Resources 1,423 185 - - - 1,608 

National Directorate of Procurement 52 16 - - - 68 

National Directorate of University Higher Education 88 828 2,560 48 - 3,524 

National Directorate of Technical Higher Education 79 71 - - - 150 

National Directorate of Science and Technology Development 80 82 - - - 162 

National Directorate of School Social Action 120 23,159 - - - 23,279 

National Directorate of Curriculum and School Evaluation 114 5,221 - 118 - 5,453 

National Directorate of Pre-School Education 1,281 184 - - - 1,465 

National Directorate of Basic Education 31,927 4,145 - 22 - 36,094 

National Directorate of General Secondary Education 5,944 328 - 400 - 6,672 

National Directorate of Technical and Vocational Secondary Education 1,526 1,844 500 674 - 4,544 

National Directorate of Recurrent Education 169 2,051 - - - 2,220 

Regional Directorate of Oecusse 230 41 - - - 271 

National Institute for the Training of Teachers and Education Professionals 

(INFORDOPE) 

387 3,765 - - - 4,152 

District Education Services of Dili 427 39 - - - 466 

District Education Services of Baucau 205 50 - - - 255 

District Education Services of Aileu 191 48 - - - 239 

District Education Services of Ainaro 228 41 - - - 269 

District Education Services of Bobonaro 286 54 - - - 340 

District Education Services of Ermera 198 60 - - - 258 

District Education Services of Lautém 196 61 - - - 257 

District Education Services of Liquiçá 188 51 - - - 239 

District Education Services of Manatuto 161 48 - - - 209 
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District Education Services of Manufahi 213 52 - - - 265 

District Education Services of Covalima 251 54 - - - 305 

District Education Services of Viqueque 190 61 - - - 251 

National Agency for Academic Assessment and Accreditation (ANAAA) 21 65 - - - 86 

Directorate-General of Pre-school and Basic Education 45 38 - - - 83 

Directorate-General of General Secondary Education 21 32 - - - 53 

National Directorate of School Libraries 49 62 - - - 111 

National Directorate of Educational Media and Printing Centre 67 608 - 22 - 697 

National Directorate of Higher Education Curriculum 82 74 - - - 156 

Infrastructure Unit 27 20 - - - 47 

Ministry of State Administration 5,712 8,587 20,908 1,043 721 36,970 

Office of the Minister 77 70 - - - 147 

Office of the Secretary of State for Administrative Decentralization 64 1,286 - 170 - 1,520 

Directorate-General of Administrative Decentralization 20 31 - - - 51 

National Directorate of Municipal Planning and Finance 27 39 - - - 66 

Office of the Secretary of State for Local Development 64 80 - - - 144 

Office of the Inspector-General 99 59 - - - 158 

Directorate-General 15 75 - - - 90 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 144 3,209 - 873 721 4,947 

National Directorate of Planning, Evaluation and External Cooperation 141 71 - - - 212 

Procurement Unit 21 60 - - - 81 

National Directorate of Human Resource Management 44 74 - - - 118 

National Directorate of Protocol and Media  34 48 - - - 82 

National Directorate of Logistics and IT 55 158 - - - 213 

National Archive 125 88 - - - 213 

Technical Secretariat of Electoral Administration 413 380 - - - 793 

National Directorate of Local Development 305 259 - - - 564 

Technical Secretariat for the National Suco Development Programme (STPNDS) 1,605 371 13,637 - - 15,613 

Directorate-General of Development 10 31 - - - 41 

National Directorate of Support to Suco Administration 60 147 - - - 207 

National Directorate of Local Administration 308 49 - - - 357 
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District Administration of Dili 719 868 991 - - 2,578 

District Administration of Baucau 123 98 904 - - 1,125 

District Administration of Aileu 87 86 455 - - 628 

District Administration of Ainaro 97 86 370 - - 553 

District Administration of Bobonaro 117 98 684 - - 899 

District Administration of Ermera 106 92 833 - - 1,031 

District Administration of Lautém 100 92 498 - - 690 

District Administration of Liquiçá 73 81 389 - - 543 

District Administration of Manatuto 118 98 374 - - 590 

District Administration of Manufahi 91 92 437 - - 620 

District Administration of Oecusse 87 86 234 - - 407 

District Administration of Covalima 143 104 464 - - 711 

District Administration of Viqueque 113 92 640 - - 845 

Municipality Installing Committee 107 28 - - - 135 

Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Environment 2,339 14,239 3,700 640 - 20,918 

Office of the Minister 77 226 - - - 303 

Office of the Vice-Minister 65 193 - - - 258 

Office of the Secretary of State for Commerce 63 150 - - - 213 

Office of the Secretary of State for Industry and Cooperatives 63 175 - - - 238 

Office of the Secretary of State for the Environment 63 177 - - - 240 

Internal Audit Office 42 39 - - - 81 

Legal Office 14 102 - - - 116 

Directorate-General of Administration and Finance 452 2,307 1,200 640 - 4,599 

Directorate-General of Trade 567 896 270 - - 1,733 

Directorate-General of Industry and Cooperatives 342 1,104 1,950 - - 3,396 

Directorate-General of Environment 426 492 280 - - 1,198 

Food and Economic Inspectorate 98 462 - - - 560 

Food Security Fund 67 7,916 - - - 7,983 

Ministry of Social Solidarity 1,850 3,839 139,425 1,101 501 146,716 

Office of the Minister 78 131 - - - 209 

Office of the Vice-Minister 60 109 - - - 169 
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Office of the Secretary of State for Veteran Affairs 63 223 - - - 286 

Office of the Secretary of State for Social Security 63 65 - 16 - 144 

National Directorate of Non-Contributory Social Security Regime 107 12 34,900 54 - 35,073 

National Directorate of Contributory Social Security Regime 43 11 3,300 101 - 3,455 

Inspectorate and Internal Audit 40 55 - 23 - 118 

Directorate-General 54 77 - 10 - 141 

Social Solidarity Regional Centre of Dili 36 54 - 32 - 122 

Social Solidarity Regional Centre of Baucau 113 113 - 31 - 257 

Social Solidarity Regional Centre of Bobonaro 97 99 - 38 - 234 

Social Solidarity Regional Centre of Ermera 78 60 - 33 - 171 

Social Solidarity Regional Centre of Manatuto 44 36 - 42 - 122 

Social Solidarity Regional Centre of Manufahi 71 71 - 72 - 214 

Social Solidarity Regional Centre of Oecusse 76 77 - 26 - 179 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 151 736 - 35 - 922 

National Directorate of Human Resource Management 83 849 - 24 - 956 

National Directorate for Veteran Affairs 138 215 85,200 93 - 85,646 

National Directorate of Social Assistance 164 134 1,659 249 501 2,707 

National Directorate of Social Reinsertion 137 130 10,586 12 - 10,865 

National Directorate of Disaster Management 133 180 3,780 44 - 4,137 

National Rehabilitation Centre 21 402 - 168 - 591 

Ministry of Public Works including Autonomous Funds and Services 6,308 117,358 - 1,083 16,664 141,413 

Ministry of Public Works excluding Autonomous Funds and Services 5,367 114,379 - 1,083 16,664 137,493 

Office of the Minister of Public Works 77 99 - - - 176 

Office of the Secretary of State for Public Works 63 31 - - - 94 

Office of the Secretary of State for Electricity 63 57 - - - 120 

Office of the Secretary of State for Water, Sanitation and Urbanism 63 20 - - - 83 

Directorate-General of Corporative Services 321 4,191 - 1,083 16,664 22,259 

Directorate-General of Public Works 1,253 458 - - - 1,711 

Directorate-General of Electricity 2,258 108,437 - - - 110,695 

Directorate-General of Water, Sanitation and Urbanism 1,269 1,086 - - - 2,355 

Equipment Management Institute (Autonomous Fund and Service) 941 2,979 - - - 3,920 
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Ministry of Transports and Communications including Autonomous Funds and 

Services 

1,700 6,682 - 6,419 2,830 17,631 

Ministry of Transports and Communications excluding Autonomous Funds and 

Services 

1,212 3,658 - 1,381 2,030 8,281 

Office of the Minister 73 60 - - - 133 

Office of the Vice-Minister of Transports and Communications 94 84 - 10 - 188 

Directorate-General of Corporative Services 226 2,515 - 162 - 2,903 

Directorate-General of Transports and Communications 694 915 - 1,162 2,030 4,801 

Civil Aviation Authority of Timor-Leste (AACTL) 125 84 - 47 - 256 

Airport and Air Navigation Administration of Timor-Leste (Autonomous Fund and 

Service) 

341 339 - 27 500 1,207 

Port Authority of Timor-Leste (Autonomous Fund and Service) 147 2,685 - 5,011 300 8,143 

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries 6,504 15,500 750 2,493 - 25,247 

Office of the Minister 78 76 - - - 154 

Office of the Vice-Minister 65 66 - - - 131 

Office of the Secretary of State for Forests and Nature Preservation 63 43 - - - 106 

Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries 63 47 - - - 110 

Office of the Secretary of State for Livestock 63 60 - - - 123 

Office of the Director-General 29 22 - - - 51 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 1,049 1,555 - 1,906 - 4,510 

 Inspectorate and Audit 21 17 - - - 38 

Legal Office 18 9 - - - 27 

Protocol and Media Office 14 10 - - - 24 

National Directorate of Special Services and Research 209 323 - 27 - 559 

National Directorate of Quarantine and Biosecurity 84 123 - - - 207 

National Directorate of Agricultural Technical Training 481 341 - 260 - 1,082 

National Directorate of Policy and Planning 113 2,531 - - - 2,644 

National Directorate of Agriculture and Horticulture 177 5,937 - - - 6,114 

National Directorate of Plants, Industry and Agribusiness 185 365 - - - 550 

National Directorate of Forestry 250 467 750 - - 1,467 

National Directorate of Irrigation and Water Use Management 136 617 - 300 - 1,053 
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National Directorate of Fisheries and Aquaculture 310 491 - - - 801 

National Directorate of Livestock and Veterinary Services 276 1,186 - - - 1,462 

National Directorate of Support to Agriculture Commercial Development 132 162 - - - 294 

Agriculture Services in the District of Aileu 116 46 - - - 162 

Agriculture Services in the District of Ainaro 153 64 - - - 217 

Agriculture Services in the District of Baucau 275 94 - - - 369 

Agriculture Services in the District of Bobonaro 308 115 - - - 423 

Agriculture Services in the District of Covalima 258 107 - - - 365 

Agriculture Services in the District of Ermera 165 62 - - - 227 

Agriculture Services in the District of Liquiçá 163 71 - - - 234 

Agriculture Services in the District of Lautém 257 99 - - - 356 

Agriculture Services in the District of Manatuto 209 93 - - - 302 

Agriculture Services in the District of Manufahi 252 97 - - - 349 

Agriculture Services in the District of Oecusse 251 98 - - - 349 

Agriculture Services in the District of Viqueque 281 106 - - - 387 

Ministry of Tourism 944 3,173 1,780 261 750 6,908 

Office of the Minister 72 314 - 12 - 398 

Inspectorate and Internal Audit Office 49 51 - 12 - 112 

Office of the Secretary of State for Arts and Culture 63 195 - 11 - 269 

Directorate-General of Tourism 33 252 1,780 9 - 2,074 

Directorate-General of Culture 74 379 - 32 150 635 

Inspectorate-General of Lotteries 73 87 - 2 - 162 

National Directorate of Museums and Libraries 53 62 - 3 - 118 

National Directorate of Cultural Legacy 61 97 - - - 158 

National Directorate of Arts, Culture and Creative Industries 54 89 - - - 143 

National Directorate of Tourism Marketing 46 126 - - - 172 

National Directorate of Tourism Planning and Development 35 177 - - 600 812 

National Directorate of Tourism Enterprises, Activities and Products 56 140 - 5 - 201 

National Directorate of Museums 46 74 - 3 - 123 

Academy of Cultural Creative Industries and Arts - 37 - 3 - 40 

Directorate-General of Administration and Finance 52 216 - 109 - 377 
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  Salaries & 

Wages 

Goods & 

Services  

Transfers Minor 

Capital 

Capital Development Total 

Expenses 

National Directorate of Human Resource Management 35 88 - 5 - 128 

National Directorate of Finance Management 47 205 - 47 - 299 

National Directorate of Procurement and Logistics 44 537 - 3 - 584 

National Directorate of Research and Development 51 47 - 5 - 103 

Ministry of Oil and Mineral Resources 253 1,843 8,700 104 - 10,900 

Office of the Minister 60 589 - - - 649 

National Directorate of Administration and Finance 127 816 8,700 104 - 9,747 

National Directorate of Minerals 66 438 - - - 504 

Courts 1,014 2,082 - 991 - 4,087 

Superior Council of the Judiciary 31 7 - - - 38 

Court of Appeal 642 1,865 - 991 - 3,498 

District Courts 341 210 - - - 551 

Office of the Prosecutor-General of the Republic 1,422 1,622 - 348 236 3,628 

Office of the Prosecutor-General of the Republic 1,130 1,535 - 348 236 3,249 

District Prosecution of Baucau 110 32 - - - 142 

District Prosecution of Suai 91 36 - - - 127 

District Prosecution of Oecusse 91 19 - - - 110 

Office of the Provedor for Human Rights and Justice 520 801 - 221 - 1,542 

Office of the Provedor for Human Rights and Justice 520 801 - 221 - 1,542 

Public Radio and Television Broadcasting Service of Timor-Leste 734 1,478 - 1,056 - 3,268 

Directorate of Information 234 152 - - - 386 

Directorate of Administration and Finance 151 1,040 - 335 - 1,526 

Directorate of Programming  149 190 - - - 339 

Directorate of Technical Support 200 96 - 722 - 1,018 

National Elections Commission 542 659 5,000 2,727 - 8,928 

National Elections Commission 542 659 5,000 2,727 - 8,928 

Anti-Corruption Commission 388 1,252 - 178 - 1,818 

Anti-Corruption Commission 388 1,252 - 178 - 1,818 

Civil Service Commission 1,003 2,820 - - - 3,823 

Civil Service Commission 684 2,705 - - - 3,389 
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  Salaries & 

Wages 

Goods & 

Services  

Transfers Minor 

Capital 

Capital Development Total 

Expenses 

National Institute of Public Administration 319 115 - - - 434 

National University of Timor-Leste 6,697 4,789 2,205 254 500 14,446 

National University of Timor-Leste 6,697 4,789 2,205 254 500 14,445 
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3.4 Attachment III: Autonomous Agencies Partly Funded 
by Own Revenues 
Autonomous Funds and Services partly funded from own revenues within the 2014 State Budget (US$’000) 

 

    Expenses Own Revenues SB 

Funding 

ANATL    

  Salaries & Wages 341   

  Goods & Services 339   

  Minor Capital 27   

  Capital Development 500   

  Transfers -   

Total 1,207 1,433 -226 

       

APORTIL (Inc. Berlin-Nakroma)    

  Salaries & Wages 147   

  Goods & Services 2,685   

  Minor Capital 5,011   

  Capital Development 300   

  Transfers -   

Total 8,143 3,074 5,069 

       

IGE    

      

  Salaries & Wages 941   

  Goods & Services 2,979   

  Minor Capital -   

  Capital Development -   

  Transfers -   

Total 3,920 260 3,660 

       

SAMES    

      

  Salaries & Wages 317   

  Goods & Services 518   

  Minor Capital 140   

  Capital Development -   

  Transfers -   

Total 974 - 974 

       

Total Autonomous Funds and Services 14,245 4,768 9,476 
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3.5 Attachment IV: Budget Appropriations Infrastructure Fund 
Programmes / Sub-programmes Expenses funded by 

carry-over from 

2013 

Salaries & 

Wages 

Goods & 

Services 

Transfers Capital 

Development 

(to add in 2014) 

Total Expenses 

$ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 

Total Including Loans 221,013 - - - 204,122 425,135 

Total Excluding Loans 202,905 - - - 171,181 374,087 

Total Loans 18,108 - - - 32,941 51,049 

Programme for Agriculture and Fisheries (Irrigation 

and Fishing Port) 

3,341 - - - 3,624 6,965 

Programme for Water and Sanitation 3,800 - - - 4,000 7,800 

Programme for Urban and Rural Development 2,250 - - - 5,000 7,250 

Programme for Public Buildings 12,308 - - - 9,228 21,536 

Programme for Infrastructures and Financial IT System 8,870 - - - 10,950 19,820 

Programme for the Sector of Youth and Sports 

(sporting infrastructures) 

650 - - - 1,150 1,800 

Programme for the Sector of Education (Schools and 

Universities) 

5,789 - - - 3,700 9,489 

Programme for Electricity 40,323 - - - 16,027 56,350 

Programme for IT 3,792 - - - 408 4,200 

Millennium Development Goal (Water and Sanitation 

and Housing) 

27,000 - - - - 27,000 

Programme for the Sector of Health (Hospitals and 

Health Posts) 

2,729 - - - 2,313 5,042 

Programme for Defence and Security 8,735 - - - 11,696 20,431 

Programme for Social Solidarity (Monuments) 267 - - - 500 767 

Programme for Developing Tasi Mane 33,070 - - - 13,230 46,300 

Programme for Roads 19,159 - - - 37,852 57,011 
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Programme for Bridges 3,858 - - - 16,001 19,859 

Programme for the Sector of Airports 5,967 - - - 4,550 10,517 

Programme for the Sector of Sea Ports 4,200 - - - 9,025 13,225 

Programme for Developing the Region of Oecusse 5,192 - - - 15,677 20,869 

Programme for the Sector of Tourism - - - - 2,850 2,850 

Drafting of Designs and Supervision – New Projects 11,607 - - - 3,400 15,007 

Programme for Loans (Roads, Water and Sanitation, 

Airport) 

18,108 - - - 32,941 51,049 



Draft 2014 State Budget Book 1 

 
 

86 

3.6 Attachment V: Budget Appropriations Human Capital Development Fund 
Human Capital Development Fund 

 

Programmes Expenses funded 

by carry-over 

from 2013 

Salaries & 

Wages 

Goods & 

Services 

(to add in 

2014) 

Transfers Capital 

Development 

Total Expenses 

$ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 

Total 3,078 - 36,922 - - 40,000 

Professional Training 110 - 10,006 - - 10,116 

Technical Training 140 - 4,410 - - 4,549 

Scholarships 2,082 - 20,132 - - 22,214 

Other Types of Training 748 - 2,373 - - 3,121 
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Part 4: 2014 Supporting Documentation 

4.1 Justification for Transfer from the Petroleum Fund 
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4.2 Deloitte report 

 

 

 



Draft 2014 State Budget Book 1 

 
 

98 

 



Draft 2014 State Budget Book 1 

 
 

99 

 

 



MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

Edifício 5, 1.º Andar, Palácio do Governo, Díli, Timor-Leste 

Phone - +670 3339510    Fax - +670 3331204 

Website - www.mof.gov.tl 

http://www.mof.gov.tl

